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FILE NO. 131034 RESOLUTION NO. 

[Forgivable Loan Agreement - California Department of Housing and Community 
Development - 2115 Jennings Street - $978,000] 

3 Resolution authorizing the Human Services Agerncy to enter into a $978,000 forgivab~e 

4 loan agreement from the California Department of Housing and Community 

5 Development to renovate the leased premises at 2115 Jennings Street for use as a 100 

6 bed homeless shelter. 

7 

8 WHEREAS, There is a need for additional shelter beds to serve the homeless in the 

9 Bayview District; ~nd 

10 WHEREAS, The Homeless Resource Center known as "Mother Brown's Kitchen" is 

11 located at 2111 Jennings Street and currently accommodates 80 homeless clients in chairs 

12 overnight; and 

13 WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency seeks to create a 100-bed homeless shelter 

14 in the adjacent building at 2115 Jennings Street to replace the overnight chair 

15 accommodations with shelter beds; and 

16 WHEREAS, The combined 2111-2115 Jennings Street facilities will provide both 

17 resource center services and 100 shelter beds at the two adjoining buildings in the Bayview 

18 District; and 

19 WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency, under the authority and with the approval of 

20 the Human Services Commission, has applied for and been granted an Emergency Housing 

21 and Assistance Program Capital Development forgivable loan (11-EHAPCD-7974) from the 

22 State Department of Housing and Community Development in the amount of $978,000 for the 

23 rehabilitation and conversion of 2115 Jennings Street into a 100-bed homeless shelter; and 

24 WHEREAS, The State Department of Housing and Community Development requires 

25 a resolution from this Board authorizing the Human Services Agency to enter into the 

Mayor Lee 
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1 forgivable loan agreement and execute the loan documents in order to release the forgivable 

2 loan; and 

3 WHEREAS, The terms of the forgivable loan prohibit including indirect costs in the 

4 project budget; now, therefore, be it 

5 RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waive·s inclusion of indirect costs in 

6 the project budget; and be it 

7 FURTHER RESOLVED, Thatthe Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the 

8 Executive Director of the._Human Services Agency to execute any and all agreements or other 

9 documents necessary to secure the forgivable loan for the purpose of renovating 2115 

10 Jennings Street into a 100-bed homeless shelter in compliance with the conditions required to 

11 secure forgiveness of the loan. 

12 

.3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

. 20 

21 

22 

23 

. 24 

Recommended: 

oJpartment Head 

**Name of Supervisor/Committee/Department** 
laOA!lD Of SUPERVISOtii.S . 

. App"roved: 

Mayor 

-:r- ') ~ "" ~ Approved: _,,.- 0., •. \ , 

Controller 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA- BUSINESS. TAANSPOR{ "'IN AND HOUSING AGENCY- -----1( 
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING A~ .... COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DIVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
1600 Third Street, Suite 390 
P.O. Box 952054 
Sacramento, CA 94252-2054 
(916)322-1560 _; 
Fax (916} 327-6660 

January 9, 2012 

Mr. Trent Rhorer 
Exe·cutive Director 
San Francisco Human Services Agency 
:170 Otis 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Re: Award Announcement Letter - Contract #11-EHAPCD-797 4 
Bayview Shelter 
2115 Jennings Street, San Francisco, CA 94124 

Dear Mr. Rhorer: 

EDMUND G. B_ROWN JR..Govemor 

I am pleased to inform you the Department of Housing and Community Development 
(Department) has awarded San Francisco Human . Services Agency a $978,000 ,loan 
from the Emergency Housii:ig Assistance Program Capital Development (EHAPCD) 
deferred loan program. This award letter is for the project located at 2115 Jennings·· 
Street.. 

This commitment ,is conditioned on compliance with the requirements of. all applicable 
statutes and guidelines of the EHAPCD Program, as well as any conditions stipulated in 
the contract documents, which will be forward~d to you. See Attachment A for Special 
Conditions. Please note that the Department does not have authority to disburse any 
funds until all required agreements are fully_ executed. 

The mission of the Department is to preserye and expand safe and affordable housing 
opportunities and promote strong communities for all Californians. The EHAPCD 
Program provides loans for acquisition, construction, rehabilitation and/or ·ADA 
accessibility improvements of sites providing emergency shelters, transitional housing, 
and safe havens for homeless persons. 

We look forward to working with you on· this project. If you have any questions, please 
·contact Rebecca Matt, EHAPCD Program Manager, at (916) 324-6754. 

Sincerely, 

(02~-
Guerd~;{1.'8Sckey 
Acting Deputy Director 

Attachment 
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· . sfafe of Cafifornia Business; Transportation, and Housin.g Agency' 
' ' . . -

Department of Housing and Communit;r Development Committee Meeting Date: 01/05112 . 

. _ . . . Acti~n Item: ~~J~~J\\f):~~: 
( 'le'rgency Housi111g a111d Assist~nc~ fr()gra_m_-_ Ca_ ital D~yelopl_'nel'l_~ {EHAP_~D) --20·111~~1?. Project R-ep9rt · . 

. _ roJect Name: · t"'~ · 7.-~-,.,,;"-'"''" i:i0PI~l~ · · "j """~~ · 'P.j;p_iicatio11 N~: ~!ln~pn~~0f. 

Ptg~~ct A9d~es~: ?}~~ Applici;ht is Prevjpµs EHAPCp Aw9.r.deE 
P.roject CQµ,il_ty: · A~p\icant i$· Previoi.is EHAP. Awar8..ee. 
A~p1i~a-nt N~fue: ""Typ~ .M Ap:plica:nt; ··-~"·9'~"''"l~:IT~)g~""'·~j·-c' · .,,, 

· · · · · · · il. .· . . . '. . re'..,._ •.• " .. · :~I'.~~1W~fa\. ... 

A~¢·q~l~i~!on · . 

New' co~~fr(ictii:fn 
Profoct Describtion: 

;:f:;-

J~ .. --~~\18fj1J~:~~=:~:::: Cost 

. 1,.(?~ri Re'cfuesfr · . · · "~f,;F~>:~;$9iln'.l5if Ei1~Pco. F4_n_c1~~~: -i&""·1:-'·:J'g,~8~i:. 
T?:t~I Pro}e;ct.~qs~: . rni:f't~J~~l~~~J~~~-'. EHAPCD.Co.st/Bed~ .. ,. ..,,."~':'"'"'' 
Urban ntJ~0J No"n-Urban . . {~)0! Total"costl"a~d: ~: ~f%~b~ . ' 
P~~:b~;::JrDi "~:1;~:~J,:i~~t~~~;~f i~Ire Ha~!~,;~trOi: La~ei~~;gt;'i~i~;ho1dl~:I 
L,everage=$1 EHAPCP dollar: : i$X},=Q.'?.~-~~,~~~~,;\t..t ot~er· Dollars 
CO"nstructfon P~rlci~·Fundiog: {list in orde'r of position). lnd_ude any !oail_s _lis.~$d on pr$1Jrft 
source . Lien Position . status · "Amount terri'fs 

ili~~~,1~1~~~11rti;;:11i\\:'~, " -~i Y~r-
3

:~1r?'~ ~:i 
_ _ ·. _ _To~~! _ . ;·:§l:g'Q~j;,; · . '. 

Permanent Funding: {list in order ofpp:;iitlon) lnclu~e ajl Jihancing that 'N.H!,remaln · ori 'title 
source · · · ueri·Pa.sitlon · status . · . Ambu'rit ·Terms 
~---.-. ~~ -----

E,iiiiii~~lii~!~!l~li~ll~l~~W!X~~~:r11'f~'1·-,·~ ,. '; y~~r- 3

% Fo~]ii1 
Total 

Paa_e 1 
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St,at~ ()f g~Hfornia . . 
Department Of Housing and Community Deve\opmen.t 

Business, l ransportation, and Hol.ising Agi;mcy 
committee Meetir:ig Date: 01105112 · 

· Actiqn rtem: ~i~}ff~WJt§:J 

PJtit1an6n G~bup'si s~rved: 
·;:-:~."~:)"~~;·!:~.--~:;· .. ;-':;,;..·..,'~I/:·,~•.!"(,';<~•.•' .. :. 

EHAP,CD.+ SrdifosfCL TV 

M~-fk~{inio'trtl.~tioM: . 

;~~1~:,~~zyf iiij~;~~~ii~!~:J~~~::!:'l=~:;;~J;;tf f ;~~lt!f ;; 
ta.I Risks: 

'threshold Score: ·: 

·. · .. ,;; ... _ ... _.· ·-· 

Appflc?r~-.cap~t:iility · · 
tnip8:cf ahd Elfecfi'veness 
C'Cist'E~ffi'ciencf · .. · 
.. ::_:.~"'"r: ·- . •. ,:.-!., ·. . . • 

OLB/$tatewide Pri6rtties 

TOTAL 

1 ooo Maximum .· ._ ..... ~- ,• . 

P;qJMs. 
43P 
200 
220 
150 

-275 
195 
150 
i5b 
7.fo_. 

This project report is subject to the general conditions attac!i~d hereto and incorporated herein by this ref~rence 
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S_tate of California 
Department of Housin~- :;ind ·community Development 

1meless Capital Developulient Sources and.Uses Stateme·rit 
·.·· .... . _. . ... -· ,_. . . .. . ... 

Total 
·P.roi~-ct 

P.-~Y~to~m:~rft Bugg~~ : . · C,p$t__, ·- . EHAPCD · 
~;oJ~tl .. ¢_6$t1A.coUistfior~t.-. :· '.-,,-,::. ·:· · .. :_ · ·: >- ·_,,_ :-.-. .. :';., 
l,a~8 G~~i;ci~vai~:t .''. · 
'. ':slt~'iin rdvemenfcfoiti 
· s·~-~fot~IAc .- ulsitio"ric6$l$ 
.cd.iis'tfil.)crioNIREHABiLif" 

··;:vttP~~p~n-~a.I.. ·. .e orts7Sur\re s . 
' . : ·. . .. . ~ ' 

.- L~ . 
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9f?:le of California 
Department of Housing and Community Df?velopment 

·crual $t~tement of 0 erations - Or ai1ization 

fLQ'e~;:F,qf¥fo!ti.ies'.~"i:'en?.IF.es. 
Ii:\.t~t~~t '&,',@/~~tm~flt: lnce>me · 
li~h!~'/~.:~M~#.!M~' . · ~·: .. · 
1rtt~rfio\fffef.nro~.ntalJ{ev~mi~s-f.~ 
1 rit?rgWefofn:~-~ta! ~R¢\/~6.Li.e's·S~a 
qj~rg§~l§{S~,[Xi~~s :: . 

Akf PaYrni:!iits ~ . 

3 FYs Prfor 
(_7/o~ _~s1os) 

2 FYs Prior 
(7 /09-6/10) 

. ·. \ y_Gr~rif,Riogi-arns · 
,..,.t):i!3,r_~;i'.ippo)'t ~ .. ¢i;ire: of Pers9n%;t: 
Mat~(fo.1~_A, ~upp!f.~s: 

~et 1 ~com~ o/,, · .};rt'.ftiL~t~~idY~N::t !;i.;?{t~!itfrY\\.' .. ,,.,, .. ;.: 
(Net !ncbilie/Total R.evenu!") 

( 

Page4 

839 

1 FY J:lrlor 
(7/10-6/11} 

( 

94.rrent FY 
{7/11-9/11) 

Proj~cted FY .Perc~rifeif · 
Pr~jecte.~ FY 
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State of California 
Department of Housing and Community D~velop~ent 

ORGANIZATIOl'fS HISTqRICAl.. Fl~Af\JClAL suh.fl~A.RY 

L)nr~stricted Net Ass,etsf 
t otaf Assets . . 

( 

Guideline: Perce!]t of Unrestrieted net a~s~ts shoul'd be reater thari 25%. 

2 FYs Prior 

g:[~~~a~~;:~"n,~~~::;~);12] :~~Itlfili1~i · 

.1 FY Prior 

1 FY Prior 

= Expense C.ov~rage ;.i~<F.f~;jJ~QlV,(~!l months~tJ,~;~:''.)?J~1{J£{YJ9.1! mont~sE~A;Ji~~i~friQ'.{y/;~( months 

Guideline: .Ex· ense covera e should b~ r.eater than 3 months. 

Current Assets/ 
Current Liabilities 

= Current Ratio 

3 FYs Prior 

#DIV/.O! 

Guideline: C1m:e-11t rntio should be reateir than 1.0. 
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( 
State of Ca!ifo_rnia 
Department bf Housing and-Cominuhity Development 

( 
Business, Tr~nspprtation and Housing_ Agency 

committe€i Meeting -Date: ~;z~;r'."~~:~c;;~tj~~~ 
Aet°ion Item: -i;_, ___ j}~ ,,____]~~'.~ 

( 

-_ R:~@L~.asf.:-, _- · '.' 
(J(3~~-M~h~9efs .. -_: 
~lfonrAssistance< -

( ~~~f {for ·<l1re~t tj1i~rit s~rvi¢es) __ 
Ad_!i)i1iJW~ti,on (ind. Aclm.i_n. sta:ff)8;~~w·?W"-'·.: 
Mahitena'nce ,--. -·.·_ .. ·-.... · .• .. ·_ .. 
uufities· , __ ,_ -

~ .· ···-· . 

Accciu6_ting & Legal 

_NJ:t OP§RATING iNc9Mg ;tKlii~~!~iV'.-
-:. - .. , ,_.,,._. : -_- •" : , .. _.; - - ----- - - _- _,-. ., _,_ --- -- .,, 
, pg~t~.er:y.1_c~ {Pril)_cipal ~Jn!er~s_t) ;; 

· .. -.·· . ,. -. . .. /'.CA$H~-~_LQ_W b~1~:~f 
-Gµi:cl_~Jjp~; .:c~RV f!6_~,sh~~uJ~.b-~ p'9-~!~W~ .9-~ -~ _ _ 
-_p~,!?.f~-~fYlF~ g~v-~ta_tf~J~~11fi·: ii~tl?J2Nffi11* :1~:~fi#gIVL~!1fil~i lli£~Jtm)!?~~1t riii#.:@J~mMtlt -
GYJCieH11"~·: ·.o~"b.t coyer~g(j-R~tioS Sh.ciu1g.·b~e·:gre~t'?·r tH~ff·j~ 1·9~ · ::-· ·· - .. -
1. Ncl"reyenue or expenses for Seririce's - - - . .-

( 
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State of California . . . 
Department of Housing and Community Development 

Business, Trarisportation and Housing Agency 

Com~rtte~ M::~i:; 1~:!~: ~1:~·':~r-,::111l 
.Cash Flow Statement of 0 eratlcins Fac~m ~Ph sical P!<Jnt Onl . 

REVENUES:. 
Priv"<;J.te~oonatioris : 
Local .G6vernfrieht · 
State·..:..:. EHAP 
s.tate define · 
FEMA 
F.ecfetal define 
Rental Income 
Fe·es · . 
F.'uridtaisln · 
Miscelianeous· defirie) 

EXPENSES': · 

Insurance · · 
Staff. fat.direct client 
Adminisfratio'n · 
Maintenance 
Utilmes 

Accquhtin 

.<· 

3 FYs . 2 f'(s .· 1 FYs 

Prior Prior 

Page? 
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current ProJ~Cted Percent of 
FY FY . Pr?J~cted 

. ·FY 

---~i,-,.~- ~ms1110%:-w:,;1, 

Ps::RI!'.J:%:f;~[~;}c 

}~?:X-0%'?,.:'.'V:: 

iififfi:l.'.-03)!'.i:~ ;; 
:f'N:"i\0?1,/: .;i;_,:;-.,. 

: !{~·tt~lO%'~:~·>x 
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San Francisco Human Services Agency 
Bayview Shelter 
11-EHAPCD-797 4 

Attachment A 
Special. Condition(s) 

( 

1. This Special Condition only impacts and is applicable to projects with 
Redevelopment Agency (RDA) involvement. The Supreme.Court recently rendered 
its decision on the validity of ABX1 26 Dissolution & ABX1 27 Voluntary Continuation 

. . 

Program RDA bills. As a result, prior to the Department issuing an Estoppel Letter 
or Standard Agreement, a Project Sponsor or Applicant must submit acceptable 
project modifications related to RDA involvement to the Department for approval. 
RDA involvement includes but is not limited to: site control; subsidies; land 
donations; capital contributions; organizational structure/partnership; construction 
financing; and, permanent financing. Such project modifications must be addressed 
with documentation from the project Sponsor/Applicant prior to an Estoppel Letter or 
Standard Agreement_, but in no case later than 60 days from the day of .a 
Department Award Letter. Prior to the expiration of 60 days from date of the Award 

. Letter, Sponsor or Applicant may request an extension from the Acting Deputy 
Director of the Division of Financial Assistance. 

2. Applicant must-provide an .. "as is" and "as compl~ted" appraisal before closing. 

843 



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 
SAN FRANCISCO 

EDWIN M. LEE 
MAYOR 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

DATE: 

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

~IL-Mayor Edwin M. Lee~ 
Authorization to enter into a forgivable loan agreement with the California 
Department of Housing and Community Development - $978,000 
Forgivable Loan To Convert 2115 Jennings Street Into A 100-Bed 
Homeless Shelter 

October 22, 2013 

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is the resolution authorizing the 
Human Services Agency to enter into a $978,000 forgivable loan agreement from the 
California Department Of Housing And Community Development to renovate the leased 
premises at 2115 Jennings Street for use as a 100-bed homeless shelter. 

i request that this item be calendared in Budget and Finance Committee on October 30, 
2013. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Jason Elliott (415) 554-5105. 

1 DR. CARL TON 8. GOODLETI PLACE, ROOM 200 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA~_a>ijNIA 94102-4681 

TELEPHONE: (4"1°b) 554-6141 

:·:J 
r ~' : ~~") ·, 
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Member, Board of Supervisors 
District 10 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: 
Wednesday, July 17, 2013 

MALIA COHEN 

m~Eli$tl 

Contact: Office of Supervisor Malia Cohen, ( 415) 554-7671 

***STATEMENT*** 

City and County of San Francisco 

PROPOSED HOMELESS SHELTER IN THE BAYVIEW 

The United Council of Human Services has been a key service provider in the Bayview 
community for over twenty years. I am grateful for the essential services they provide to our 
most vulnerable community members. 

Earlier this year the Mayor's Office proposed to build a new homeless shelter at 2115 Jennings 
Street that would provide shelter beds for homeless individuals. After a thoughtful and engaging 
community process an agreement has been reached to not move forward with the proposed 
shelter at this time. · 

I will continue to advocate and partner with homeless service providers in our City. As a 
member of the Board of Supervisors I have supported funding for homeless services, eviction 

·prevention and affordable housing. I remain committed to supporting Mother Brown's Dining 
Room in their efforts to care for some of the neediest members of our community. 

### 

City Hall • 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place • Room 244 • San Francisco, California 94102-4689 • (415) 554-7670 
Fax (415) 554-7674 • TDD/TIY (415) 554-5227 •E-mail: malia.coben@sfgov.org 
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Bayview Homeless Warehouse 

• The proposed location is near Martin 
Luther King Pool and one of Bayview's 
few playgrounds for children. 

• Warehousing the homeless in an 
industrial district is inhumane. 

• This project plans to move the homeless 
00 • 

~ from downtown to areas where they will 
be invisible. 

• Over 1400 Bayview residents and 
dozens of local busines_ses oppose the 
warehous·e proposal. 

--~i~~ 

,, j 
·· tiro\f"'I• I~ i f1l!~ ~ Kr,.pk.io 



Bayview youth at· risk 

• Bayview has the highest 
density of children in San 
Francisco, but few safe 
playgrounds 

• Children see guests of 
00 soup kitchen drinking at .J:o. 
00 

MLK Park 

• Pool users have their cars 
broken into daily. 

• Poor role models for at-
risk kids • 0-~.,,.,~,·:~,.,,·,.,,;c.: ~·· 

~~~i~S.h.•ldren ot w2r1<1n9 
F<>:·"~·: .... ·.:y .. ,·::;,,c,.·· la·ss Fam/111·es -
~1~.;~:").]:1;,~ He Ip 
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Industrial Zone Dangerous to the 
Homeless 

Industrial zone intended to 
separate residences and 
businesses. 

-- -- --· -·- - - - -- --

Businesses close to the site-
use forklifts and have 
extensive pickups and 
deliveries by large trucks. 

Nearby companies vent 
solvents to the atmosphere. 

A 1986 Bayview industrial 
explosion leveled an entire 
block. Fortunately, nobody 
lived there. 
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Density of Poverty in Bayview is 
Already Too High 

ttt - - -

~ ~ ~ ~-r· 
San Francisco 

ttt 
tttt 

t t t tt 
tt t t 
ttttt 
~~~~~ 

Bayview 

• Bayview houses over 21 homeless 
people per thousand residents, while the 
rest of the city houses only 3 homeless 
people per thousand residents. 

• No reason to believe that Bayview 
needs additional beds for the homeless. 

-3 beds / 1 ooo· residents > 21 beas 11000 residents 

-CtS ·-> ti) t:: 
... ti) CtS 
Q) Q) a. ·- - ............. 
~ Q) C> 
ca E s:: 
""'0·-1.1.1 :I: ti) 

::s 
0 
:I: 

Mercy Housing (opened September 2013) 6600 Thi rd St re et 

Providence Church Shelter 1651 McKinnon Ave 

Rose Home 1221 Newhall Street 

All Hallows Community 1711 Oakdale Ave 

Bridge Housing 5600 Third Street (16% of complex) 

Angels of Arms 1150 Palau Ave 

Hope House Various Addresses, Bayview 



Need a location-agnostic resolution and 
additional time 

Please: 

1) Make the resolution 
location-agnostic. 

~ 2) Table this resolution for 
· 30 days to give time for 
additional dialogue and 
investigation. 

• Over 1400 Bayview residents and 
dozens of local businesses oppose the 
current warehouse proposal. 

• Making the resolution location-agnostic 
will help to keep options open with 
regard to project location. 

• This project would help to move the 
homeless from downtown and into 
Bayview - this is extremely controversial 
- resolution should not mention either 
neighborhood or address. 



Granting Agency Says Location can be Changed 

• The application was made with a 
specific location in mind, but the 
granting agency says that the 

co 
c.n 
I'.) 

- . -

funds-can be moved if necessary, 
the city just needs to submit a 
letter requesting a site change. 

• -The HSA has held this proposal 
since 2011; no need to rush now. 

Info from EHAPCD (granting org.) 

Q: These grant/forgivable loan applications 
were made based on the construction of a 
facility at a specific location. If a recipient 
organization finds that the proposed location 
is inappropriate, can these funds be used to 
construct a facility at a different location? 
What is the process for allowing these funds 
to be used at a different location? 

A: The process is to submit a letter 
requesting a site change and justification for 
the site change. We will also need sources 
and uses and budgets to see that the costs 
associated with the new site are sufficient 
and that our lien position remains the same 
as was approved by loan and grant. 

- Rebecca Matt, EHAPCD Program Manager 
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Allow Time for a Broader Discussion 
& Investigation 

• Bayview already has a large amount of housing for the homeless - there is no reason to 
believe that it needs more. 

• One community should not be asked to carry so much of the city's burden on poverty, drug 
addiction and homelessness -- the burden of caring for the homeless must be shared across 
all districts of San Francisco. 

• The HOPE SF proposal was not discussed with any citizen organization, merchant group or 
community advocacy group prior to the announcement of a planned expansion in February 
of 2013. 

• Community input offered at the discussions that did take place was ignored. Alternative 
locations were offered but SF HOPE never followed up. 

- - -

• This is a new shelter, not an expansion - while "Mother Browns" has 80 chairs, their 
quarterly reports show that only 2-3 people seek a place to sleep there on an average day. 
(Many more people go to watch TV before going back to the nearby Providence Shelter to 
sleep.) 



Please make the resolution location­
agnostic and table for further discussion 

WHEREAS, There is a need for additional shelter beds to serve the homeless in the Bayview District San Francisco; 
and 

WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency seeks to create a 100-bed homeless shelter in the adiaaent buildina at 
2115 Jenninas Street to reolace the overniaht chair accomocJatiom:; v.lith i::;hAltAr hAcJi::;; and 

WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency, under the authority and with the approval of the Human Services 
Commission, has applied for and been granted an Emergency Housing and Assistance Program Capital 
Development forgivable loan (11-EHAPCD-7974) from the State Department of Housing and Community 
Development in the amount of $978,000 for the rehabilitation and com.'Ar~ion of 2115 .JAnninm:; StrAAt into a 100 hArl 

co 
~ homeless shelter; and . 

WHEREAS, The State Department of Housing and Community Development requires a resolution from this Board 
authorizing the Human Services Agency to enter into the forgivable loan agreement and execute the loan documents 
in order to release the forgivable loan; and 

WHEREAS, The terms of the forgivable loan prohibit including indirect costs in the project budget; now, therefore, be 
it 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the project budget; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Executive qirector of the Human 
Services Agency to execute any and all agreements or other documents necessary to secure the forgivable loan .fef 
the purpose of renovating 2115 Jennings Street into a 100 bed homeless shelter in compliance with the conditions 
required to secure forgiveness of the loan. 



POTRERO BOOSTERS 
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION 

SERVING THE HILI. SINCE 1926 

October 29, 2013 

Budget and Finance Committee 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Sam Francisco, CA 94102 

Delivered via email. 

Dear Supervisors Farr.ell, Mar and Avalos: 

The Rbtiero Bo~~rs,$upppf,t 'S.awiew ResicJ~rits i.inproving Their Environment ("BRITE") in their 
stari(l agairfatt11e cqnstfµo,tiqn ·pf ~;10Q: b~ sh~lter at 2115 Jennings Street. About a dozen years 
ago, -the: Boo$tefs ?n<;Lotti~ n~igflb9~tropd as$0,¢laUons on. Potrero Hill fought a similar shelter 
planned for ilifhoiS' Streef:fo ·06gpc;i~qh:. We: opp:0:s~e,; that shelter because we concluded (1) that it 
was unfairfot the·deveJoplngs()Uth~s,t~m.n~tgl:'iborhoods of the City to shoufder an excess of the 
burden °of·pr0Vidi11g s·oolal setvie¢slo:l~e hom~less and (ii) tha_t housing shelters faHed to provide 
satisfactor)r support resources for our homeless population. Those reasons, sadly, still hold true 
today. 

BRITE's research demonstrates that the Bayv(ew• hopseS. ~''.df$projl)Ottfeh$e:.strare of :tfie Cify's 
homeless population. BRITE's research further #emon!]>tr;;it® that-the <;lty·(ack"S a:ch'far strateg~ 
to bring people out of homelessness. This state .. ·Qf c:lffaif$ i~ \.!nfa1r't9·the SByview; lb1he Cify.'s 
homeless and to the organizations that serve· them:: Wnit~ -th~ City li=t :exp.anding significant 
resources to 'clean-up' Market Street, it ~p?¢ars· · th~t; ftJs J:lqiog: Uttfe: te' protect t~e · rnariy 
organizations along Market Street and in Jh,~ ·Tenc:f~r!Qln_ th:~l pr.qviqe· .$,0,ppott to .our at~sk 
population. In light of these conditions, it is simply wrong to move today's Tenderloin to another 
neighborhood lacking appropriate infrastructure and struggling with its own quality of life issues. 

We agree that no one should b'e forced !o sit in a chair instead of having a bed overnight, and that 
the City's current ov,emighFaccommodations for the homeless are sadly inadequate, particularly 
for homeless LGBT, ser11or, 61' disabled' people. Adding more shelter beds - insecure, and often 
unsafe - is not the appropriate saltitiori'~ We would support the creation of supportive housing 
environments: But expanding a poorly-designed shelter model in an industrial area, far from city 
services, just exacerbates problems for both existing Bayview residents and for the population 
such shelters claim to serve. 

We request that the City continue working with BRITE, other stakeholders in the area and with us 
on more productive solutions to our housing and homelessness crises than this misguided 
proposal. · 

Sincerely, .. •~.. O .··. . . 
IR..~~ 

o~~R. Eppler . . 
President 
Potrero Boosters Neighborhood Association 

Cc: Victor Young, Clerk. 

1459 EIGHTEENTH ST P'.MB 133 •SAN FRANCISCO, CA• 94107 
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Overview 

• A sudden 190°/o increase in the 2011 
unsheltered District 10 Homeless Count is the 
primary reason given for building warehouse 
housing for the homeless in Bayview. 

• Documents provided by the Human Services 
Agency's Investigative Division show that the 
District 1 O count was dramatically overstated. 

• Key portions of the count were conducted at 
the United Council of J-luman Services' 
Bayview location. u-cHS stands to benefit from 
$6.5 million in funding due to the proposed 
development. Their involvement in the count is 
a clear conflict of interest. 

• The Government Audit and Accountability 
committee should audit the 2011 homeless 
count. 



How the Homeless Count Works 

• Volunteers go through the city's streets 
counting homeless individuals who are on 
the street at night - the unhoused 
homeless. 

• Results are entered into tally 
sheets, which are then aggregated 
to produce a total count. 

• Those in transitional apartments and shelters 
- the housed homeless -- are counted 
separately. 

• Based on San Francisco's $200 million 
annual homeless support budget, each 
homeless person counted is worth over 
$31,000 per year in fundingb. 

asan Francisco Plan to Abolish Chronic Homelessness, Ten Year Planning Council, 2004 
bcalculated from 6436 homeless individuals in 2013 San Francisco Homeless Count. 

00 
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Figure 5: 

H 
City o·r.San 
f'r.11ncisco 
lotal 
% of Total 201 'I 

2011· Homeless Count Results 

·Fns.heltered H,ir:i:meless Count :~upulatho:n by Dhtrk:t a.nd F.i'uuU.1· Statl11~ (20 l l.) 

I 24 I J: I " 41 
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.S:.%1~: San fral'lckro hlmma11 S2fllices .i!iQ-Snc11. {2/J't 1 J. Sal7 Fr:ani::isoo Uflstie~,200 H...-,,mef e;S.S Cll.1t1r. &In Franc.ilJ;:::o. GA. 

SF HSA claimed 1151 
unsheltered homeless in District 
1 O for 2011. 

This information was used to 
obtain a grant from CA HCD to 
build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview's industrial district. 
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Huge Change in 01 O Homeless Count 

1

• Different Methodology for 
I Bayview 

11_ 
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Existing Bayview Providence Shelter 
averaged 20-25°/o empty beds in 2012 and 
2013. 
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What is in the 2011 Tally Sheets? 

2011 District 10 tally 
sheets were obtained 
from the San Francisco 
Human Services 
Agencyslnvesugauve 
Divisiona. 

• The 2011 tally sheets identify only 
440 homeless individuals (alone, 
in encampments and in vehicles). 
83 of these appear to be 
duplicates. This leaves o·n1y 357 
unsheltered homeless 
individuals in 010, not 1151. 

• The published count is wildly 
inaccurate. 

~ 

'adullandmamlnarchlld. LW~!I 
ag11+-ol_.l../ 

;::ll~n~~~:=~l:~ll$1 ~II Hf@;l~ 
'ElgD __ CI',_ 

r:~~n~:l~~:~:CU~l:~~Glan& fJ;[t1 
Plge-_ .. ,_ 

aFiles provided by HSA Subpoena Coordinator Gary Cantara on October 23, 2013. 
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How did this happen? 

. 'Cfli~ii~t~~:~~~~t~I 

• Based on this overcount, the city has put a proposal before the Board of 
Supervisors to place the homeless in a warehouse in Bayview. If 
approved, this proposal would place at least $6.5 million dollars in 
spending at the UCHS Bayview site. 

•The UCHS was involved in key portions of the count in Bayview. 

(I') 
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How to read a tally sheet 

Common Examples 

Vehlelo 

RVN1111 
J-vl One single adult male in an RV 

r- si . ---;:~- -·- ,. 11©.rii:iiiff --:;._·· ·;~--·r--111r-- i V"" CJI y IN l r~~ v·· l :=J One single adult male in a car 

I ~ __ lfL_ __ \ ... 

... .:~..- -~-----~---··· 
1f! 

I 1--5:-" ::1 ·"' -- .... -~· -1;\ifu1~!1p,1--- i ~ I 
!-2" "'~1· --·--- ·---·----11fu'H;Wmi----· , __ y __ ,_J ___ ·---

.• !=_Tra:.~~-ijat>dered I 1Fmm11y must lnciude at uia~t one 
U:i:-Un::J1.u1 •) adua Qnd crie minor ct-)11(1. 

'.·"'···· il\~--.L_[ y·/ N I~ . ._/' 
I i f'··~-

·--~-- : y I N AA ;../ 
! • ~ ---.--~ I . '1i w IN '". ...... 
I-~ "Y/N ~j 'V" ' ____ _L_ 

lift~~~*! - . ~iW-0Y·J, k 

Four RVs or vans that may contain -=::t 

homeless people ~ 

Two adult males, RV crossed out 
·- ----0 I (where checkmarks are used, a 
Youth" under 1ll ;e.rs of MEJB :~. -· -· - - - ··· -· · ·· · - · slash through the checkmark 
. -·---·-·· ·--- _ ........... _ .. , .. ___ ...... r ....... ~ .•. -........... ··c· -· .-... -"' .. ¥ ... ::r indicates a second person.) 

I I ! I I P I 

The HSA's 2011 tally sheets are being 
distributed alongside this document. 

Count them yourself! 



Who Benefits? 

2115 Jennings Street Warehouse Shelter 

New Funding 
• $978,000 in construction costs 
• Minimum $5.5 million for salaries and other 
necessities 

Verbal claims have 
been made that the 
contract will be put out 
for bid in an unbiased . 
manner and that a 

. "professional shelter 
operator" would be 
brought in. 

Contrasting statemellt$ 
have been put in · 

00 

Contract likely to go to existing facility operator, writing. 
the United Council of Human Services, via their 
existing fiduciary agent: _ 

ne\v shelter. Using staffing patte1ns from another shelter in a different part of the city, SF-HSA 
anticipates contracting \vith a cornmunity based organiza~ion, possibly the one that acts as 
fiducimy agent for I\i'Iother Bro\vn's Kitchen, for an additional 7.5 full time equivalent (FTE) 
shelter monitors/peer advocates, and 2.0 shift supe1visors who \Vill oversee the 24-hour 
operations of the center, as well as 2.5 FTE facilities maintenance staff, \vho \vill be responsible 
for janitorial se1vices and keeping the plant in good repair, and a. 75 administrator, ·who will help 
design, monitor, coordinate, and repo1t on the shelter's operations. The additional contract, 

From 2011 SF HSA EHAPCD Grant Application 



What does a .Duplicate Look Like? 

Page "A" 
I:~···~~-~-: ... ::··:'.J•j.·;.:1~t-':'h~:.;-'::;~~-1!·~~~~9~:~:~';:ti~l!':.Ui~~~t!rlfll~~~·f1'~~~1~.!l?~~.il!:~~ft~~~~:~..'.'·~l~}}:~1i/~¥::~.~{bl'.!~~f~~-.:iliii~nL1~;:'.ttil1 

Directions: Fiil 1n one line per person counted. 
· ·- / Gendw ~~:~1~~9~l;1 Single or Famlly 

M I F I T I U jf',;;~:q Slnplo I ~mu¥ I " ~ 
1'--:~~ .: ~_,1'•'•·'·•' ) • 

-~\.cL_,,,,.c 
31 •/. 

--t-IL..-r-
·'J. .~\/._ 
s' · ·I 
-~··-~i ··--· 
.r' v'f . 
~I j -~ 
~ 

~ 
21 __ !1/ ... 

~ _1</. 

Ago 

Voulh1 u ~~ ND. 01 ttuuc1urea :nu,,_rr .. -"'l!r\XIYllll I 
~j YIN 

---~::.. .. _~]VIN ~lill P''\'.• I 

. ~·I ~{j _;;_: 
---"'--f--j_i·\~ Y I N 

il:i•. --~-! ... ~-

il---j.-~ro+-1:~·~~~~~~'--l-------

l 
21. 

-~~.' \t ·--··· ~ . . ___ ,_·--···· --Lililllllil-- • li:l!ll •' • 1 lilt.~ .. l v.-·I 

"Person in vehicle" converted to 
"person" + "vehicle" 

The probability of having ten lines in 
a row match exactly in the vehicle 
column = 1 I 1024 or 0.09°/o 

Page "B" 
~~~DJ~'9lfi1ibl.%:¥~:~Nnl::;;t~..:(;~~r. ~ .... ::;.;.::.:'}~~~--:-.:J~:~;.:•::~_·-:.:. ·· ... :.-r.:,~~ 

-~'-"--~v'-''-'-~~·-·,.· ___ ...._.v._ ... •v'-''~t----~-----------~- _______ _ 
..... •w•• .. , , .. ,,.,. -,h - , Age Eru::iampment? 

··-·· ·· ·· :AduJI -- -,---NO, Ot S1ruc:1Uro, 

'(, ~ .. '. ..... . 
-~_k :X J! ~-: i --- -- --·· --- [i;r-x- --~ -'. 

··-/' 

)1... :----:x--
,><: 

~
x 

r 
--~-~ 

;,x. ,, 
_,. 

J,ur= llillJ., .] lfil~~-~f ;<:~ 

....... ..-Z(~ .,z.r.r,~ 

Crossed out vehicles on 
"A" match vehicles entered 
on "B" exactly 



Count from Tally Sheets Fits Original 
Trend 
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Conclusions 

• A 190°/o increase in the 2011 unsheltered District 10 
Homeless Count is the primary reason given for building 
warehouse housing for the homeless in Bayview. 

• Our review shows that the published 2011 01 O homeless 
count is wildly inaccurate. 

• Key portions of the count were conducted from the United 
Council of Human Services' Bayview location. The United 
Council of Human Services ·stands to benefit from $6.5 million 
in fundi_ng due to the proposed development. 

• The Government Audit and Accountability committee must 
perform a thorough audit of the 2011 homeless count. 
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Contacts 

Jonathan Germain : reverehaus@qgenuity.com 

Alka Joshi : creativewiz@earthlink.net 

Shane Mayer: shane.mayer@gmail.com 
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-l!.1mn1•~ll[~11111~111~~;~~]l~~~~11~i1w~i~lf~~t1a¥~~ -~~1~~·~J~l~~R~i~~~~:tIJrn~1w~~f~l!W.~~~ 

Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. .if 

Gender Age Encampment? 

~~I F I T ! u u No. of Structures 

1 YIN· -
2 Y I N 

§_ Ll N 

,4 Y I N 

5 ·Y I N 

6 / Y I N -
'7 ·Y I N 

8 i/ Y I N 

9 Y I N -
10 ·Y I N -

·11 Y I N 

YIN 

Y I N 

Y I N 

YIN. 

v I N 
Y I N. · 

Y I N. 

Y I N 
~ 

V i .N .·v· Y I .N --
Y I N -
Y I 'N · 

y 'J N 

·y IN 

M=Male Youth= under 18 years of age 
f;;;;female ;

3Encampments are communitie~ of multiple homeless pi;irsons ln a group of tents or 

I · IT= Transgendered I IFamlly must inc!ude at. least one 
U=Unsure · adult and one mmor child. 

I • • . , . • . '/''"' •. 
14
Vehlcle: Place a check mark in the corresponding column for the type of veh!le ¢bs1 

I I I 

of 



· ;mu~li~iii!Wifiiil!iifil'li7.fllf.~mr.~i111~F:1'!~l11'~iil!r1~;u1iii.•!ilmfii~~'\igifjJ:~''ti~r1'!ih{;,Ri'!/li11~11!~).W~®l!!i~t~-' 1'l!fi!illif~[~l1fl:!f\~1li,1'~)mF.'.~'Wi!i~!, 
1t"· r .. w..i.w;us!'"wr~rQ;\l~lili~QL,\ ~·l1i.1ialt'i.\u:;o"i~,ui•1!.1J,,,,~>lilffili.!~.,,.,,li/ri.,.limllii~tw""" .···'."'' .• '''.''' ".1 .... ,,. "'""''' 

Directions: FiH in one line per person c.ounted. 
Gender Single or Family Age Encampment?3 Vehicle 

M F T U· le Fam II U Adult ·No. of Structures RVN1 

1· 

2 .. x 
. 3 

4· x 
5 

~r~ 

6 

7 

8 

g 

10 

.11 

12 

13' 

14 

· 15 

16 

17 

18'' 

19 

20 11-~· !.i~ 

21 I 
22 

23 

24 

·25' 

M=Male 
F-Female. of tents or 

T = Transgendered I IFamlly must include at least one 
t---t U=Unsure . adult and one minor child .. 

4Vehlcle: Place a check mark ln the corresponding column for the type of vehicle o 

P2 of_ 



·w~il]~~@'ijI~~~1~· -~~,J.~~t~~lij~~w~mt~~lfW~~~~~w~~~~lt 
r .. 

Directions: Fill in one line per person c.ounted. 
Gender .Single .or Family Age Encampment? Vehicle 

M F T U Single Fam ii U Adult u No •. of Structures RVNa1 

1 V I N · 

2 VI N x 
-
3 V f N 

4·1. ' I I 
.:~1:.,;,: ... 

Y I N 

5 V I N 
-

. 6 .Y I N /(. . 

7 ·V I N 
-

8 Y I N -
9 Y I .N -

10 !.__!__E )<. 

11 ~ ~ 
---_L__-~-

12 V I N x 
13· 

14 

~·--

·v ./ N 

V I N 

rx· I~ 
-

'15 v .. , ill x 
16 Y I N 

\7 A . 

17 V 1 N ~ 
-
18 V / ·N - ·x 
-

1'9 V I N IX 
-

20 .VI N 

~ 22· 

Y I N'' ' ~;: 

V I N 

-:x 
-

23 Y I N · -
24 VI N - --

·25 y'/ N 

M=Male Youth= under 18 vears of age 
F=Fem.ale Encampments are communities of multiple ~omeless 

I r = Transgendered . I . 'Family must inc~ude at. least one 
U=Unsure adult and one mmor child. 

1

4Vehicle: 
1
Place a c~eck 

1
niar

1
k in the c~rrespondirig col~mn for the

1 
~e of veh«f!bse 

Page.~-. of .--



'~·~· • ·1in:E~fJIHil/li'111,'i!iif.-Jlill!l!Wl!!PiU~'U'~-,,~,!"'"~1l!ii"'•"•t~~"""······•····•·····~··~o"·1•f1•'~;;m;"" ""'""'"""""1•··•11~'"'"'''""~'"'•"'"'".,., .•.... ,,,j ~ " " . . Oi~m,-m~u~~~~R~E.P.t1t~~~~9.~~o/.tJ.~i£,-il~Jf~~fili@/ll~jfil~~@~ilfMi~~~~~~~~~~l~flij~~~~~[~i1[~tJrfry~@1!f2~~LW:Ufi~li~r-~J!ijf~t§~~f~~~ 
A • • • I ., 

Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Encampment?3 

M F T U U No. of Structures 

M=Male 
F=Female 

T=Transgendered . 
1--1 - . - - 1: IFamlly must include at least one 

U=Unsure · adult a,nd one minor child. 

Y t N -

Y i N 

v/N 

V I N 

Y. / N 

.y I N 

·Y I N 

YIN 

Y I N 

Y I N 

Y I N 

Vi N 

·Y. I N ... 

Y I N 

Y. "/ N 

Y I N. 

Y I N 

Y -./ N' 
--'-

YI N : y I N I 
y /. N • ••. 

YI N. 

Y I N · 

V ·1 N 

··y I N 

Youth= under 18 vears of age· 
Encampments are.communities of multiple homeless persons in a group of tents or 

. ' 

14Vehicle: Place a check mark in the corresponding colum~ fo~ the type of vehicl 

Par ~o 



f~f~~~~~~~~{~l~~itf' 1M-B~11~1~mq~m~l1i1(~~~41ffi1t~~~~?.J~~~%!Hit1r~~~ij~1~1frW.~l~Jl!~i"·· -~~~~~~~t1!1~~~r~~~~mr~~J~i)~~~~~~!~&~¥, 
-1,c,-· o l · · · 

Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Family Encampment? 

M F T U le Fam II U No. of Structures 

1 Y f N. 

v y /.N 

Y I ti 

4 
~ ;_.,: 

5 y /...!!_ 

N 

N 

Y I N -
V I ill 

Y I N 

11 y .IN 

12 V I N 

13 Y I N 

14 V I N 

15 V ·j N 

Y .. / N 

Y I N 

y /·N. 

Y I N 

Y I .N 

21 Y I N 

Y I N 
.·a· 

V I N · 

24 y "J N 

Y· I N 

M=Male 
1 

F=Female 1 1 le homeless persons in a group of tents or 

4Vehlcle: Place a check mark i~ the corresponding column for the type of vehic 

1 
T-Transgendered I IFamlly must include.at least one 1 

U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 

se1 
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Directions: Fill in one line per person c.ounted. 
Gender Single or Famlly 

M F T U le Fam ii U 

1 .. -
2 

:.3 

4 - ._. . ., .. 

5 -
6 -
7 -
6 

9 -
10 

11 i -
12 

13 

14 .. 

. 19 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 -
22 

23 -
24 -
25 
--'---

M=Male 
F=Female 

I f =Transgendered I 'Family must include at.least one 
U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 

I fol~Jffl~~;ow1Ra~~~rl~i~1~~~!~~t~~1~IBfH~~~i~!~~~]~~1i~-~~1~f~~~~r,ef'(;f.~;.J~j@~M~~a~H~~#r~a~~f{.~~imY 

Age 
Youth' I Adult u 

Encampment?3
. Vehicle 

RV Na No. of Structures ~~,, Car. I 
~l!1 v 

N· I /~ 
1~---+-----~----~~~1-----l-~.~,~ 

u11.t 

N ~1f--
/ N ~11 ·-. --1-1----~-

- r N ~I X 1--''---".....:.:'->-----=----------IJ~irt------!-· ..,.--
iW,~ . .:x. 
j~ 
i~)]i 
OJI~~ 

1-----+----------~m~l~--=--=---~1 ~'7..,;;r.r-

1 
f;1~! 
d.I• r 

~Iii' I . 'P~' "!4J' --1-----------t·i .. it.:-
-- I -i5· --.1 Ill >< . 

r~i~ ·v 
-- '.,~; ~ 

~~' -- ·~JJI It£ 
4~ 

·.J.1 x" ~tii . 
---11------------11~!11---~--1---

---11--------'---~--"~~ ~ I .x 
.~ jX - I t:rJ11-----,-1----,i,! x I . 
.g~~f. . ~ 
:&hi~ >"' -

1-----+---------......_;-11,.~,._: -----1---
1~; . :><... 

1----,-t-----~-----l!f.~1 , 
~~ ·"""!w' 

I .N ~oo: :,......, 
----+--~...,----'----'-----~~~ . . 

IN !~:Ii. X, 
----+-------'----~--~. __.,i1--.---+----

/ . · ij~ ~· 
N · , .WJrr 

'~·1--.. --
N· I· f~1 X ·· I il .... ------+__..,,,_,___ 

~~L~ N 8 

Youth= under 18 years of aae 
Encampments are commu:nlties. of multiple homeless persons in a group of tents or· 

0 



1m~~~J~l~fJ~JJ~~~1L~t,~r 

Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
. ,. Gender Single or Family 

M F T U le Fam II u 
1 J .I 
2!/ 
31; 
-

4 

51 / 
~ 
6 

/ 
/ 

/ 
7 I -
8 I I 
9 

10 /' -
11 

:t;f 7 
I. I 

I 
13 
-

14 -
ts 
.16 
~ 

i71 ' 
18 I 
19 

20 i 
21 

22 I 
23 I 
24 ~ ---
251. l I 

M=Male 
F=:Female 

T = Trans{lendered 

U=Unsura 
__;:'----------'1-----1Family must include at least one 

adult and one minor child. 

~li-llJBIRl'fllDlaPa~~~ll.iW~11~1liWlf~~~~~~~~~fff~J~f;~tJ.~~~lll~iB,~µw~~~~~i~l~tl~1J~~1W£lliill~~~~~~l!iJ~~ 

Age 

Adult 

/ 
./ 

I 

Youth= under 18 years of age 

·~1··1 .~~ Vehicle 

I 

! 

'd I 
.. 1 ~ I 

n I . , m 
.. ----=-::::-:::: i I jtij 

I tU 

I :t'rt 

::iEncampments are communities of multiple homeless persons in a group of tents o: 
i4Vehlcle; 1Place a creek mar~ in the c~rresponding column for the

1 
t~p~ ~f vehicle ise1 



Dire~tior;is: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Family . 

M F T U le Fam II U 

1" -
2 

~ 
4 

.5 

.6 

7·· 

8 -
9 

-

10 

!! 
12 -

. 13 

14 

15 

16.'' 

17 
18[ 
19 -
20 

21 -
22 

23 

24 -
25 
---'----M=Male 

F=Female 

f = Transgendered I IFamlly mµst inc~ude at. least one I Ll=Unsure adult and one minor child. 

PF 

;RlfBB~,1~1•11,11.1r11~1l1~~fll~~lt!~~tl'l~l1~t.l~]l•lfi1~1111~1~1r~1i~~:~~:~~~1rr 

Encampment? · 
!Lfljf I No. of Structures 

y t N, 

v· I N 

Y I N 

Y I N 

V ·/ N 

.y. I N 

·VI N --· 
Y. I N 

V 1 N 
Y./ N 

~­

y !_.N·. 

y, • 1 ·· n 1 .. Y/Noo 
i!tm · 

Y." t ·N 

Y 1 N 

· Y I N 

y / ·N 

Y I N· 

Y I N 
Y I N· 

Y I N 

V· I N · 

v 'i fli 

YIN 

V' 
v 
·v 

v 

ersons in a group of tents or 



·r~~-w.jV,1~~ij~r~~1~iv. 

-~ . z. 
Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 

Gender Single or Family 
M F T u le Fam ii 

1 
-

2 -
3 -
4 -
5 -
6 

7 

8 1-·-
9 

10 

11 

12 -
13 

14•· 

15 

16 

17 

· 1a .. 

19 

20 

21 

22· -
23 -
24 -
25 

M=Male 
F=Female. -·------+----1 I I ·-

IT= Trans·gendered I I Family must include at least one 1 

U=Unsure · adult and one minor child. 

~c\t'1JRlllB.1JJi111i!~~flf~\'llif&l&~~~~~f~~~1t~fil1~Wi~11im'~~~~1i~~lf$Wl~~~Jf~~~~tV.~lt~fi~~~~~~1m~1~~~~~~rr~~~ 

Age 
Adult 

V IN. 

y ./ N 

V I N 

Y I N 

'( I N .. 

.y i N 

·Y I N 

V'.:' N 

Y I N 

Y I N 
. -
Y I N 

Y I N 

·Y I ·N 

· Y I N 

y ·1 N 

y .f N 

y j N --. 
Y I N. 

Y· I N 

Y l N 

Y I N 

Y I N 

Y I N · 

YI N 

YI N 

Youth= under 18 vears of age 

·- Encampment?3 

No. of Structures 

.,,'\~ 

:![{Ml 
·flf~~~ . 

Encampments are communities of multiple homeless persons In a 

,\tehlcle: Place a check mark ln the_ corresponding column for the type of 

Vehicle. 
··RVNa1 

·v 
~· 

~ 

~ 

r::--

Page _...,, 0 



~~IUi•1P11~AIWll~~~ll'l~~~~~~~~!~4~f&~~~i~~~n~~fll~fi~~l~~f~i~~~f.~i~J~~Jijffl~~~J~l~~t~~t~l~t~~ 

Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Family En'campment?3 Vehicle 

M F T U le Famll U Vouth1 No. of Structures RVN1 

~ . I I I [.!.r'-- j...-·<~ .. · 

. // 
,,,.,,.,,,.·-

.,,.,., 

:.1 vp·-1 ~ 
6 -
7 -
e 
9 

10 ·-11 ri 
~ 

12 (;, ........ 

13 v 

14 · 1 
-

. 15 

16 

i7 

18 -
19 

20 

21 

22 
-

23 -
24 

25 

M=Male ---
F=Female 

V""'"'" 
N t--· 

~- N /,/'" 

~- N / 
£----

~ 

1-1 1 1 rrv,. -· ·: :..--~·.,. ~ t.: ~ __ .. v 'I . 6_ >Ii!! ,_ 
.....-- - . . .. VIN ;w;.. J@ii 0) 

f{i V /-N 
m·:;. 
~j~, y I N ~[~ 
¥!1l!! 

I y I N 

y I .N. 

f~ N 
~·~ 11p 

y I N - ) ~~I 

Youth = under 18 vears of aae 
Encampments are communities of inultiple hom.eless 

v 
v 

v-

r­
co 

~ 
--

I - V"' 

¥ 
~ 

-~ 

I'-"' 

T =Transgendere? 

U=Unsure 
----• Family must Include at least one 

4Vehlcle: Place a .check ~ark In the corresponding column for the type of ' SE 

adult and one minor child. 
Par 0 

C 'L/ ... ' \\ 



--1m•~{~'''~~~lritfll!~!~[{~1i~l~'J.Jl~~l¥~~~~~~~fl~~~r~~~~iil~t"J.£~]fiN~.~~f~~~~~?'· ~.~~~~~~~]~r~~~~~~~Pj~~~i~~~ffi~~~·~;~~l 

Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Age Encampment?3 ft~~ Vehicle Gender · Single or Family 

M F T u le . Famll u Adult u _,, I N,&..of St~ctw:es . IRVNar 

1 

2 

3 
I 

4 I N 

5 I N 

6 I 'N 

7 I N 

8 N .,..., 

9 I N·· 

10 N 

11 N 

12 I Ji 
13 N 0 -
14 N' co -
15 N 

16 I N 

17 N 
-

18 N -
19 N· 

20 N 
~ 

21 I N 

22 {N 

23 I N · 

24 N 

·25 

M=Male Youth= under 18 years of aaa . 
F=Female Encampments are communities of multiple homeless per·sons in a grou 

4Vehlcle: Place a check mark in the. corresponding column for the type of. vehic I 1T= Transgendered I 'Family must lnc~ude at.least one 
U=Unsure adult and one mrnor child. 

Page ___ of 



ROUTE#: 
Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 

Gender Single or Family 

M F T U le · Famll U 

11 v/ 
-

2 

.3 
.T~·-. 
~ 

~ 
.6 

7 
-
.8 

9 

10· 

11 -
12 

13 
-

14 -
15 

16 
17 

18 

19 
20 

21 

22 

23 -
24 -
·25 

--'-----M=Male 
F=Female 

T::::: Transpenrfrm=1rl 
-·- Family must include at least one 

U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 
Pa· --

Age 

Adult 

liJ. 

N 

y / ·N 

I N 

v I N 
Y I N 

Y I N 

y I : I 
Iii 

Encampment? . 

No. of Structures 

l. 

·Vehicle 

RVN 

00 
00. 

le llomeless persons in a group oft, 

/ 

((_ 
\..J' 



,µm~~J~~~JV$i1t~r 
'~ 

-~1~t~IT'-~~~~~[Jt~~Q~l~~~~~ii~B.!\[~V~!~Jji 

Directions: Fill iri one line per person counted. 
Gender . Single or Family Vehicle 

... • T U le Fam II 

1 -
2 

~ 

lllcar IRVNa1 
·~ 

u 

!:IU 1 · 
I --

4· 
-

1 : : ~ .,. 

N 

·g 

10 
-

11 ~ -
12 -
13 

14 

. 15' -

1~ . .. I 
...... 

16 N 

17 N - I 
~ 19 

·N 

Y I N 

20 I 'N 

21 -
22 

.. 1· V I tJ 

Y i N - --
23 - I . y J N. 

·24 

·25 
. I ;,.--N -

N 

M=Male ears of age. 
F=Female Encampments are communities of multiple homeless persons in a group of tent& O! 

T = Transgendered 
• •Family must incl.ude at least one 14vehlcle: Place a check mark in the torresponding colu;,,n for the type of vehi 

U=Unsure adult and one minor chi!d. 
Page· 1 .:of _3____ 



Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Family 

M F T U le Fam II 

~ . 
~ 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 -
g· 

10 

11 

. 12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

,., 
1•" 

F=Female ~ 

IT= Transgendered · 1 I Family must include at least one 1 
u,,,,unsure adult and on~ minor child. 

;,, Par 

lll~il!!!lil(t~~\iirill~~~~~~J!l1ii~.it'<-~fli,~~1'1!!'Jl'j'fif,!~ii1!!;1~i!iJ.!\iil~'i&i\':i!,fli~~~~~l!;'WJ~~j!~~ii~![~·,~~~·J'~!'V~1Mp~'i)j;'IJ[f;J!\ii~~nr>1!:ir~i!1'~~1'~1 .~~a.M!U!PM~l~ie~l!fJiw.'1W.Olt1h~r.~ffi;;:tlfJif~k~~A~~r;~.~1Ll:;~~~li~T~11~~~k~~i!l~~~ii111~~R.a:~·1 -~~ . "~~ W.f.lff.~~~~~~ :~~~~:m! ~; ll};i•1'"f.'~;., 

Encampment?" r~.~f~ l!!!i:@ Vehicle 
RV Ne 

Y I N · 

YI ·N 

Y I N 

y I t.t 

Y I N 

.y I N 

·Y I N 

Y I 'N -·-·-· 
Y I N 
Y I N 

Y I N 

Y I N 

·Y I N 

Y I N -
" 

•{·/ N 

Y I N 

Y I N 

y / ·N 

V /'N 
-·~ 

V 1 N 
-

YIN 

Y I N. 

Y I 'N 

y '! "' 
y. / N 

of tents or 

4Vehlcle: Ptace a cbeck. mark in the corresponding colt.imn for the type of vehicle obse 

I 
of 



l~Wl~lli11J$i~t~r 

Directions: Fill in one line per person c.ounted. 
Gender Single or Family 

M F T U le l=amll U 

2 

3 ' 
""-L~, 
4 

6 

11 

15 

.16 

17 

\v n~ 19 . 

20 

21 -
22 
-

23 -
24 
[ 
25 1 

M=Male 
F:Female 

1---i T = Trarisgendered I I Family must include at least one 
U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 

~•••~1!l'l!lliitli~1~1~~~~'1111~~11~li~l:!/~~ill~lli]r~~111!~1r1]ifri"'""-''Q~~~ft~i,,;,~~~~i~1~~lirnff&!!~\~~ 

Encampment?3 Vehicle 

No. of Structures llt!lcar IRVNai 

y ,. .ll .. 
Y:_!_ N 

v· I N 
---. 
Y I N 

y (N I 
Y I N 

·.y I N 

!_L!! 

Y I iii 

v I N 

Y I N 

Y I N 

·v /. N 

y I N 

V "/ N 

Y I N ·~1~ 
Y I N 

Y I N 

V I N 

:~~~! 

_!_~~j_~--'.----.,.--~--'------~.L: ---~'--~t-----
(>~11-. .•. ----

Y I N 

V I N 

ljffi!:_ 

I j~;o'[ ----t----1.l_L __ ......;_ __ --:-_1,,~f,I 
~ ~~ii 

~~1----t--
Y I N 

-- I 
:1~~>\ 

Y I N · 
4~, 
~!l~_---,-_.,..:_t---
•i1"11 
:~hm: V ., N 

-
Y· I N 

;B~~~ I 

•111 -- jJt: 

Youth= under 18 yearsof_age 
3Encarripinents are communities of multiple t:iomeless persons In a group of tents o_r 

4Vehlcle: Place a check mark In the corresponding column for the type of vehicle obse 

Page __ o 



_Directions: Fill in one line per person c.ounted. 
Gender !~fJt~~~~~~~~:ii . .Single or Family 

1 M F T U ~IJ~.~~i~.i,1!. Single I Fa:mi11 
-v· ~~rn~1~~i v> 

1 '" ·~11j~f~a11--·~-
2 x ~&~:~.,~~~t . x 
-t---:-1---1-----+-------t~'.~t1i.Z\ll~2--~ v ;~;{;~,ll~~~·,ti1 v 
.3 /"'- i:~~f,~~~!!~~ , ............. 

4· 

5 

6 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

:Jxlx 
17 

.:~ ,,_ 

21 

221X 

23 

. 241 !~ l -;;--
·25. 

M=Male 
F=Female 

1n11~\Wllii!llfii!'l~n~11"iyij1!/ir~ir~111'fA~~i!~i1/,1~11f<ir,:;11\!1~rillilii~•iii1!1ilfihi~!~il~i~if,fa~~'IWirn,IJ,f!~WJ~'IJl~1il~!1!~!l!li~~!il~li;1~~1 1;i5it[~~Rf&l~~~;i~:i.~~~(f.w.11ru1.1~ .. ~1iill-'!:~h.~i<:.!M"~.i!1fll!.l.!l ~1;;nu11:P.~b,~j1[16iu;RriJ<ll/iij?Ji:~~~.i~·- _,;!i:.I• .~ •• ·"I .. ~, .. ! I .I, ~ ,,_ , ....... -. ~·-- ~ ,, 

!J~ Vehicle 

u RV Ni 

Ll) 

co 

-- I 

:~ I . 

ers·ons in a group of tents or· 
-- -- - 'T 

T == TransQendered I IFainlly must include at least one 
LJ:;;::Unsura adult and one minor child. 

l"vehlcle: Place a check mark in the corresponding column for the type of vehicle obse 

Pa __, .. of __ -



~&t~~~!&lt~r~~~,1~;g~~· 

Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. . . 

Gender Single or Family 

!~fillm!f 
!m~ 

M F T U Single Famll U 

1 

2 

.3 

14 

. 15 

16. 

18 

19 

201·X 
21 

22 

23 

24 
·25 Id f i .... ~l ' ,. ~1 

M=Male 
F=Female 

T-Transgendered I IFamlly must Include at least·one 1 1

u=Unsure · adult and.one minor child. 

Age Encampment? ,~1: 
li!.1~J!. Vehicle 

Adult No. of Structures RVNar 

N .. 

N 

I N 

N 

I N 

I N 

V I N 

I N 

I N 

I N 

I N 

/. N "' . ·' 
N CX) -
N 

I N 

~ 
N 

I N 

I N 

I N 

I N 

N· 

N. 

N 

le homeless oersons in a group of tents or 

' 4
Vehlcle: Place a check mark in the corresponding column for the type of vehic 

.. Page _____, ()f 



~- · ·'1 ~~,~i J~" .. ~t.,1 .1.i l;~ t~~. .l·~ .~, ... jfj 1 ... BMIIDl~l!ll~~~}~IJ1.ii~llJ~ili~t~~~1~11~1~~!111fll,~1~W.iflifre~ii11~~t~rf:~111~I~!~W~~)ti~i~ 

' Directions: Fill ~n one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Family '~~~ 

;.,~ Vehicle 

M F T U I · Famll u I -- -- -- RV Na 

1 -
2 

3 

4 
-

5 
1 

6 
-

7 
-

8 

9 -
iO -
11 

121 V 1 ~ 
-- .1 

13 

14 -
' 15 

a 1 · ·C 
:p. I 

I 

~ -
~ -

r.../ 
-N 

16 I 111 v"" -
14 1/ 

-I N -
18 - I I //"' -I ·N.. 

19 I .N ~ -

20 J N IV" -
21 - -~ 

-~N 

22 I N 
,,_ 

- -
23 -
g_'!_\ 

~ 

' 
v 

I v 
._/" 

I N·· 

"/ N 

I ·N --M=Male 
F=Female ersons in a: group of tents .or 

IT =_Transgendered I IFamlly must include at least one I U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 

14Vehlcle:Place a check ~ark,ln the corresponding column for the type of ~e 

.\6 .,.,,,., ,,.. . 



Directions: Fill in one line per per$on counted. 
Gender Single or Family 

M F T U le Fam II u 
1 

2 

.~ 

4· 

:5 

6 

7 

8 

·g 

10 (..,.~ 

11 

12 

13 

14 

. 15'' 

16 

17 

18' 

19 

20 

·21 

22 

23 

24 

·25 

M=Male 
F=Female 

l r=Transgendered' ' I IFamlly must inc~'ude at.least~ne 
U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 

·-··· • :· • • • >! • •• u : ••• 1 ·:·it·· ~ i:; • ~i:!M'fil'". will· r.M~~illf~~yr.~~Jffiflffiffi.l,i~illf!U!~~~it~J~"i!i\~·~~~~11~!E1:%~rr.?'.jJf~~:.>~~v,,t"Qit'rrtn~~~~reJ~4~~i1:~¥h~1r.w· ........ ~~~~v.~iIB~~~-r=!!r:;~~·~lt~f~~:;:-:NXrl~~tm:r1:·:liili}~ . · · 1 ill ii~ P.fir · -~ Ellta~1;m111~~:ii~~ii··u~tifil$.ie~~11ID'HP~)'li'.\11f.~~l..i<~~1.::w.;1f::11:it:sU~':lf:u.;u~.~ij5u'·r.~u~~~~r.1~1!!~H~¢;~~i' -~·@t~:1,u~.M,f1i~~u~;r;~;;i1:,:==·!~;•;::.t:=·.:~Jr.m; 
•I • n !Ji • · .~iml ·• ;;;,, Ji; ~11'11iVU.lll;nD.i:!R.~.ir"1uM~\\>ii.liNi.~;;'"Jrt.JiiJ!li/n1 •. ~~'.i1i!i';;,:~1!~!l~cilW!Wi'&fillit:1iR!i"~~Gli~i:~~ti~~:i\~ ~~i· 1!.'~.f"1:~tl..""-~!;-;:.,:r;.<i-;p::·i·~p.~~.!l~~~1•~;;11 

Age 
Youth1 Adult u 

~:ii?'-~, . Encampment?3 fi Vehicle· 

• . Nn. nf ~tructurAR -- -· --- ---- RV Nan 

Y IN 

V I ·w ~ 
---.-

y I' N i.....-

y /· N· v 
y. I t.i .. I I \ _..-: 
,y I N 

·Y I N 

.. I v-
. 'l,...?' 

~ 
Y I 1\1 

Iv 
.. L-

y '/ rJ. 

y-/ N 

Y I N 

Y I N OJ 

. Y. I N. 
OJ 
OJ 

Y. '/ N --
Y I N 

:!._·I N 

.Y I·"' 

Y I N . :~ l I 

Y I N 

y I tJ 

l 
Y I N 
~ 

!....! N· 

V '/ N 

Y· I N.1. .,n••·•' 

le homeless persons In a aroup of tents or 
----: 



Directions: Fill in one line per person ·counted. 
Gender Single or Famlly 

M F T U le Famll u 

v·1 
~ 
4 
-1 
5i 
-

6 -
·' 

7 

g 
·9 

iO 

11 

i2 -
13 

14 

15 -
16. 

17 

18 -
19 

20 
21 
-
22. 

23 

24 
-
25 ___,___ - M=Male 

F~Female 

T = Transgendered 

I 'Family must include at least one 
U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 

-~-41r~a11•111ia1tfir~i1111~W.fli~~~'~fu~ittl[~l~~~~~~~~i~~l~~~ll~~~~J~~~1ir~wf:~~~ru1~~mw;t~~i~~~t 

Youth 
Encampment?3" [tf~ 

;~~ Vehicle 

I v 
/ 

N .1 No. of Structures I 

- . -- I 

sw;:s""' 

N 

N 

N 

N ' 

N 

t, ...... - .I '""" I '""'"'"' v 

RVN; 

lv::I '--
, N 

I N 

./ N 

IN' I. 

N . ' . I • 
N •I 

Encampments are communities of multiple homeless persons in a group of tents o_r 
' . 

!

4Vehlcle: Place a check mark In the corresponding column for the type of vehicle obs 
I I I I I I I 'W I • 

......____,of 



Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. Jo f; () 

Gender Single or Family 
M F T U le F.amil 

1 

2' 

§_ 

4 
. J 

-
5· 

a -
7 

B 

9 

i!L I VJ~ l\ 

·13 

14 -
·15 -

16 

17 

i8 

19 

20 

21_ 

22 -
23 

24 -
·25 
-'---M=Male 

F=Female 

Age Encampment? . 

~' Youth' 1 Adult I !!.....~~""r 
U -llllillllillJ 1a1ai/6$ V t N . 

I . No. of Structures 

.. I I ·=r..urr 
y I N 

V I tJ 

y I N 

V (N 

.y I N 

.y I N 

y I N 

y /. N 

.Y 1 N 

y I N 

·y I N 

:y ., tJ 

-~~J]~1~1~~~~11~~1mJ,lml~c~Jll~t~; 

!~\~· 

I v/ 

I ........, . 

I -..,_,,...... 

Iv 
y I N 

Y. ·1 N 

y IN 

y I t.i 

I ·· l ~,,, 
··I .Iv 

y I !':!· 
y~ 

y./ N 

y I .N 

y I N 

"!__I N · 

y ., N 

. y. I N 

Youth= under 18 years of age 

v 
, .. ~ .... --
v""' 

Encampments are communiti.es of multiple nameless persons in a group of tents o.r 

T = Trans~endered 
~--

4Vehicle: Place a check mark in the corresponding column for the. type of vehicle obse 
I I I I ·---------1---1Famlly must include at least one 

U=Unsure adult and one minor child. 



~ 

Directions: Fill in one line per person counted. 
Gender Single or Family 

M F T U le Fam II 

2 

,3 

4 

5 

a!v 
7 .. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

1G 

14 .. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

231. 

24 

25 

M=Male 
F=Female ____ :::_:_ ______ --t---1 
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Community Reaction to Proposed Bayview Shelter 

October 30, 2013 

Good Morning Supervisors: 

My name is Robert Davis and I am a Bayview resident. I'm appearing today to 
express my opposition to a proposed new Bayview homeless shelter. I am 
outraged by the HSA and HOPE's effort to date and it reflects either willful deceit 
or utter lack of respect for Bayview residents. 

1) 17 months passed between the application and the first public meeting. 

2) There was zero transparency until the public heard about this project 17 
months after the application. Even the Supervisor was kept in the dark. 

3) The description of the project has changed over time. 

4) PDR Zoning is incompatible with habitation. 

5) The neighbors oppose this. The neighboring businesses oppose this. The 
Supervisor opposes this. 

Nevertheless, we are being treated as though it were a fait accompli. Simply put, 
this is not the San Francisco way. We're a City of community input and 
participation - not of Like It or Lump It. 

Could this have happened in your neighborhood? 

· Timeline: More than 17 months passed between the loan application 
and the first public hearing. 

• Application deadli.ne: September 30, 2011 
• Conditional offer to property owner: September 28, 2011 
• Initial terms of lease: Ten years beginning January 1, 2012 
• Award Announcement letter: Jan 11, 2012 
• Homeless count: January 24, 2013 
• First public meeting: February 27, 2013 
• Second public meeting: March 5, 2013 
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Transparency: 

We have asked repeatedly for a City map showing homeless shelters, 
methadone clinics, board and care homes, halfway houses, ex-offender housing, 
sex offender housing, mental health clinics - all of which we have in the Bayview. 
Some of all of these types of facilities are· unlicensed and unregulated. To date, 
we received an incomplete map showing 12 shelters in SF. Even the 2013 
Homeless count "thanks" the following 21 shelters: Asian Women's Shelter, A 
Woman's Place, Bethel AME (Winter), Central City Hospitality House, Compass 
Family Center, Diamond Youth Shelter, Dolores Street, Hamilton Family 
Emergency Shelter, Hamilton Family Residences, Huckleberry House, Interfaith 
(Winter), La Casa de Las Mad res , Lark Inn for Youth, MSC South, Next Door, 
Providence, Raphael House, Rosalie House, SF FIRST Stabilization Rooms, St. 
Joseph's Family Shelter, The Sanctuary. 

Project Description Irregularities: 

Numbers: 

This project has alternately been called a "new shelter'' and an "expansion of an 
existing shelter." The number of people sleeping illegally at Mother Brown's has 
been described as either 50 or 80 or 0, depending on the audience. In addition, 
the soup kitchen manager admits that 25 people sleep on mats between the 
chc;iirs when it is raining. 

Permitted Use: 

The building is rated "B" for business. No habitation ailowed-:-- sleeping, staying, 
or otherwise. SFFD inspection June 21, 2013 

Maximum occupancy is 49 persons. 

"No Sleeping." DBI Approved Application for Building Permit Additions, 
Alterations, or Repairs #09920572. March 15, 2000 

Nighttime activity: 

"Sleeping in chairs" Designated Local Board Priorities attachment 28-A Sept 27, 
2011 

"Staying in chairs" HOPE Community announcement Feb 27, 2013 

"Sleeping in chairs" Bevan Dufty email march 26, 2013 
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Building Age: 

The building was built in 1916. Attachment 15: Current Condition Statement 
Sept 27, 2011 

New Construction Date: 1962 SF DBI Property Report Z-49890 

Clients Served: 

Application asks: "Does/will the emergency shelter/facility reserve space for 
clients? If 'Yes,' your project is ineligible; if 'No,' continue. Answer? "NO" 

"Anyone seeking a bed in an emergency shelter must be entered into the 
reservation system, known as CHANGES." Attachment 3: Proposed Shelter 
Policies and Conditions of Stay. Sept 27, 2011 

Environmental Requirements: 

As noted in the letter from the SF Dept of Planning (Attachment 8), the proposed 
construction will still need to be inspected for CEQA compliance. SF-HAS will 
provide these surveys within 90 days of this application. Attachment 14: Sept 27, 
2011 

"Currently, the Agency has no documents responsive to this request." Gary 
Cantara HSA Investigations Oct 11, 2013 

DANGER: 

Within the requirements of local, state, and federal health and safety regulations, 
and within the stipulation of this code, which may impose additional use size 
maximums and minimum distance requirements on certain activities, raw 
materials used for production, manufacturing, repair, storage, research, and 
distribution may be stored on site and may include chemical, biological, and 
other hazardous, explosive, or flammable materials. SEC, 210.11 PDR-District 

In 1986 a fireworks factory lifted a warehouse, burned a city block, and 
completely destroyed the Bayview Industrial Park at 1070 Revere Ave. (4 blocks 
away from Mother Brown's). Seven or eight people were killed - reports vary -
more than 20 were injured, and the blast destroyed 125 shops and artists's 
studios. 
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Conclusion: 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to accept funds to build a homeless 
warehouse in Bayview. 
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_ FrJ~_Q gl_y __ -~.!_q_y_QE? ____________________________________________ _ 
Calls for Service 

Corner of Keith I Thomas 
1499 Thomas 

························-···-·-···--·-··········-·-··-···· ·············. -
1400 block Thomas 
1500 block Thomas ·1saa-·fr16C:k"-kefrt1 ____ -------- ---
1900 block Thomas 

Total 

Total Calls for Service 

2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 

528 366 324 
32 46 73 

176 168 
136 94 

···-····· ······· .................... ········ 

10 15 
15 

897 

262 
80 

... ·-·-··· ············---

20 

·········································--··································· ······················-·. ·········-------·····················--------·-·-···-···········-·-····-----·················-····· 
Plot 3608 & 361 2742 2445" 2398 

Percentage 33% 29%- 32% 

Mother Brown's 
Calls for Service 2010-2011 · 2011-2012 - 2012-2013 

_<;:9.r._r:i ~r_9_f__~~-r:i_r:i_!!:!9._?. __ )( __ Yei_r.i __ _p_y_~-~---- ________ _ _______________________________ ?.?_: ____________________________ ?_?__l_ _________________________ 5._5._ 
2111 Je11nings 53 71' 72 

_ ~}9..0. __ -~_1g~-~--Y_Ci_r:i __ py_~~-- __________________________________ -·· ___ ---··· ··········-· ~ -~---·-····-····· .. --·· _______ }_'.4._~-- ······-·-·- -·-····---·- ... -~? 
1400 block Van Dyke 60 68 87 
2100 block Jennings 8 7 8 ·2 0 0 0 b I ock- J er;-;, i ng_s ___________________________ --------------------------------·-T---------·---··----------1."~----·--·----· ·------------·--·-

Total 205 244 

Total Calls for Service - -··- . . -

Plot 3608 & 361 2742 2445: 2398 

~~[.~~-!:1-~~9.~- ·----· -·---------- ---- -----·----·----·-·--------· --·--------- ·- ----- ----· -·--- __ _?~l? _____________________ }_Q~?-~---·- . -------- ----~J-~~-

12 months thru 10-23-2013 
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30 October 2013 

Supervisor Mark Farrell 

San Francisco Neighborhood 

BAYVIEW 
OCP 

Office for Community Planning 

City Hallo 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Room 2440 
San Francisco, Ca 94102-4689 

RE: BUDGET and FINANCE Committee item: 

[~lf!t>1~l{o~~gr~I- California Department of Housing and Community 
Develofahent SJJAl1BJgllilJirlg~itz,§9.l.et.:9UQ.J{j 

Dear Supervisor Farrell, 

We are requesting that you ~-~til'9J}JngNSQtufIQfi:~hateataoov~ In 
reviewing the proposed state grant and allocation as proposed, a number of significant 
~m-~aratngcam1'n1~J?ssrwer~,1Jous~oo:nLtoel:!a~y~w~JstaefJf~Ji!~J9~Jtit!U 

· .. rr;i~RQ.Q~eQ[J5J'Iout::PJ§!f~(]fil~e1YJ§~:iSJMfilL~,G9,Q,ef.~~ 
, -"~ ~~l!l!e@1s!fe§Joenlstii:Eopern:¥anai;m:rsrness1owners:.1n:sayview. o 
date. We respectfully ask that you review the following key points as you make your 
decision on this important matter for our community. 

' 

1. Lack of neighborhood/community planning process. 
The initial application for this project was filed in 2011. No outreach or attempt to engage 
a community process or review with any block club, community planning entity, 
merchant group, business alliance or outreach to any of the established thought leaders 
in the area was conductep. The first notice that the project was under consideration was 
in Feb. 2013, at a city-wide announcement. This represents a complete lack of 
consistency with the established history of neighborhood planning and outreach efforts 
throughout San Francisco. 

2. Compounded interaction of individuals with social service needs create unintended 
consequences for an already significantly overburdened community. The cumulative 
impact of populations as follows create a quality of life threat to families, children, 
responsible business and property owners: 

. extant homeless population 

. substance abusers · 

. developmentally disabled 

. mentally handicapped 

. sex offender population- recently established at 124pp in 94124; an 87% 
increase from 2011 . 
. licensed and unlicensed board and care facilities - 24 noted to date 

Bayview O.C.P. 4634 Third Street San Francisco, California 94124 415.822.3007 
bvhpwatcgifill)lac. com 



San Francisco Neighborhood 

BAYVIEW 
OCP 

Office for Community Planning 

. 1.7 food pantry locations oveiwhelmed by clientele, with attendant food dumping 
and health impacts . 
. increased post-incarcerated population - AB 109 
. 60% increase in car break-in reports (per SFPD, October 2013) over 2012 
. public inebriation at MLK public pool; Mendell Plaza; Carroll & 3rd 
. increased residential density in RH-1, 2 neighborhoods and along 3rd Street 
corridor bring additional children to Bayview; families are now impacted by 
increased populations as noted. 

The result is a potential loss of dwindling PDR in SF and could develop a 
precedent setting spot-zoning change which is antithetical to year-long planning 
ff rt f PDR b . 'm~~--..J•Fi~l"'""~-~"''"""'~-i· ?Y•~.:i;.,·~C·'-····~, I e o s or us1ness areas, !1'i~e"·f"•''Of'\;,seu~u.~.1~w&t~SJ:.Warce1:iGl1E1se:.. ooat1QiilflS, · 

~-e, t~ ima.. 012ria e" o · esi(:,tenttalrsJ;i§lter:J..us·e~wa·tehOO'sTi'lgrof.~norneless'.'..i§!JJQ.{1 
.aSSlO; a e~qluttQn:trarsa:o~Fifafibisc"Bf 

We respectfully request that you vote NO on the above resolution. Please do not 
hesitate to contact us with any questions or need for additional clarification. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Dan Dodt 
Director, Bayview Office for Community Planning 

cc: Hon. Malia Cohen; Hon. Eric Mar; Hon. John Avalos; Andrea Bruss; Bayview Merchants 
Association; BVOCP membership. 

Bayview O.C.P. 4634 Third Street San Francisco, California 94124 415.822.3007 
bvhpwatcUitac.com 



POTRERO BOOSTERS 
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION 

SERVING THE HILL SINCE 1926 

Budget and Finance Committee 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
Sam Francisco, CA 94102 

Delivered via email. 

October 29, 2013 

Dear Supervisors Farrell, Mar and Avalos: 

131034 

The Potrero Boosters support Bayview Residents Improving Their Environment ("BRITE") in their 
stand against the construction of a 100 bed shelter at 2115 Jennings Street. About a dozen years 
ago, the· Boosters and other neighborhood associations on Potrero Hill fought a similar shelter 
planned for Illinois Street in Dogpatch. We opposed that shelter because we concluded (i) that it 
was unfair for the developing southeastern neighborhoods of the City to shoulder an excess of the 
burden of providing social services to the homeless and (ii) that housing shelters failed to provide 
satisfactory support resources for our homeless population. Those reasons, sadly, still hold true 
today. 

BRITE's research demonstrate$ that the Bayvi~w houses a disproportionate share of the City's 
homeless population. BRITE's research further demonstrates that the City lacks a dear strategy 
to bring people out of homelessness. This state of affairs is unfair to the Bayview, to the City's 
homeless and to the organizations that serve them. While the City is expending significant 
resources to 'clean-up' Market Street, it appears that it is doing little to protect the many 
organizations along Market Street and in the. Tenderloin that provide support to our at,.rlsk 
population. In light of these conditions, it is simply wrong to move today's Tenderloin to another 
neighborhood lacking appropriate infrastructure and struggling with its own quality of life issues. 

We agree that no one should be forced to sit in a chair instead of having a bed overnight, and that 
the City's current overnight accommodations for the homeless are sadly inadequate, particularly 
for homeless LGBT, senior, or disabled people. Adding more shelter beds - insecure, and often 
unsafe - is not the appropriate solution. We would support the creation of supportive housing 
environments. But expanding a poorly-designed shelter model in an industrial area, far from city 
services, just exacerbates problems for both existing Bayview residents and for the population 
such shelters claim to serve. 

We request that the City continue working with BRITE, other stakeholders in the area and with us 
on more productive solutions to our housing and homelessness crises than this misguided 
proposal. 

. ,s'."°it~~ JR. Eppler 
President 
Potrero Boosters Neighborhood Association 

Cc: Victor Young, Clerk. 

1459 EIGHTEENTH ST PMB 133 • S~-\N FRANCISCO, CA• 94107 
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~-------- - - ·----··-·-···-·· 

Willie B. KennedJ 
President ' ·soUTHEAST'COMMUNITY FACILITY COMMISSION 

CITY and COUNTY of SAN FRANCISCO 
Bobbrie Brown 

'!ice-President · 
.rmina Brolm 
r-~missioner 

R , Chung 
Commissioner 

Brigette R. LeBlanc 
Commissioner 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 
131034 

Al Norman 
Commissioner 

'--· 

Honorable Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 
.City and County of San Francisco 
City Hall, Room 200 
1 Dr .. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

March 6, 2013 

RE: Resolution Supporting The Renovation and Creation Of A 100 Bed Homeless 
Shelter At 2111 - 2115 Jennings Street 

Dear Mayor Lee: 

Enclosed is a Resolution from the Southeast Community Facility Commission urging 
support for the Human Services Agency to renovate and create a 100 bed homeless 
shelter located at 2111 - 2115 Jennings Street in the Bayview District .. 

We appreciate the efforts of Director, Bevan Dufty from the Mayor's Office of HOPE 
and we look forward to participating in a process that will enable homeless individuals to 
transition from sleeping in chairs to sleeping in beds. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~irector 
Southeast Community Facility Commission 

TM:cv 
3/6 

file 

Toye Moses, 
E.ucutfrc Director 

1800 OAKDALE AVE, SUITE B, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124 (415) 821-1534 (415) 82i-0921 FAX (415) 821-1627 
"WMV~s(gov.otg/sefacility 
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Willie B. Kennedy 
President · 

Bobbrie Brown 
Vice-Presidenr 

Armina Brown 

·SOUTHEAST·CO:MMUNITY FACILITY COJ\1MISSION 
ClTY and COUNTY of SAN FRANCISCO 

f · ~missioner 
K. .Chung 

Co11unissio11er 
Brigette R. LeBlanc 

Commissioner 

Ed win M. Lee, Mayor 

Al Norman 
Commissioner 

,,.--­
\. 
~~ .... 

March 6, 2013 

The Sap Francisco Board of Supervisors 
City and County of San Francisco 
City Hall, Room 244 
1 Dr. Carlton R Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Thru: Ms. Angela Calvillo, Clerk Of The Board 

RE: Resolution Supporting The Renovation and Creation Of A 100 Bed Homeless 
Shelter At 21.11- 2115 Jennings Street 

Dear Honorable Supervisors: 

Enclosed is a Resolution from the Southeast Community Facility Commission urging 
support for the Human Services Agency to renovate and create a 100 bed homeless 
shelter located at 2111- 2115 Jennings Street in the Bayview District. 

. . 

We appreciate the efforts of Director, Bevan Dufty from the Mayor's Office of HOPE 
and we look forward to participating in a process that will enable homeless individuals to 
transition from sleeping in chairs to sleeping in beds. 

Respectfully submitted, 

T~DITector 
Southeast Community Facility Commission 

TM:cv 
3/6 

Itle 

·Toye Moses, 
Executive Director 

1800 OAKDALE A VE, SUITE B, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124 (415) 821-1534 (415) 821-0921 FAX (415) 821-1627 
www.sfgov.org/sefacility · 
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Willie B. Kennedy 
President · • 

llobbrie Brown 
'ice-President 

;mlnaBrown 
I?-- "'!missioner 
! . . 

R, ;Chung 

·SOU'PHEASTC01\1rv1UNITY FACILITY COMJ\.11SSION 
CITY and COUNTY of SAN FRANCISCO 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 
Caimnissioner 

Brigette R. LcBlanc 
Convnissioner 

Al Norman 
Commissioner 

'---· 

March 6, 2013 

Mr. Trent Rhorer, Executive Director 
Ms. Joyce Crum, Director Housing & Homeless Programs 
Human Services Agency · 
City and County of San Francisco 
170 Otis Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

RE: Resolution Supporting The Renovation and Creation Of A I 00 Bed Homeless 
Shelter At 2111 -2115 Jennings Street · 

Dear Mr. Rhorer and Ms. Crum: 

Enclosed is a Resolution -from the Southeast Community Facility Commission urging 
support for the Human Services Agency to renovate and create a 100 bed homeless 
shelter located at 2111 - 2115 Jennings Street in the Bayview District. 

We appreciate the efforts of Director, Bevan Dufty from the Mayor's Office of HOPE 
and we look forward to participating in a process that will enable homeless individuals to 
transition from sleeping in chairs to sleeping in beds. 

Respectfully submitted, 

T~M-E -.D. 
aye oses, xecut1ve Irector 

Southeast Community Facility Commission 

TM:cv 
316 

fil~ 

Toye.l\<foscs, 
E.tecillil'e Director 

1800 OAKDALE A VE, SUITE B, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124 (415) 821-1534 (415) 821-0921 FAX (415) 821-1627 
. www.sfgov.org/sefacility 
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~-·-·-·-~---_:__ _____ , ______ , ____________ ~-.--~·----~---·----~·-·-·-----~---···---··--------·----···-··-·-···-··--···--····-··----·-----·---·-··----------------·------------------· 

Willie B. Kenne!Jy 
President . SOUTHE.NST-COMMUNITY FACILITY CO:MJ\1ISSION 

CITY and COUNTY of SAN FRANCISCO 
Bobbrie Brown 

Vice-Preside11t 
Annina Brown r · ""'.!lissio11er 
R. •. j Chung 

Commissio11er 
Brigette R. LeBlanc 

Commissioner 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 

Al Norman 
Commissioner 

March 6, 2013 

Mr. Bevan Dufty, Director 
Housing Opportunity, Partnerships & Engagement 
Office Of Mayor Edwin M. Lee 
City and County of San Francisco 
City Hall, Room 18 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

RE: Resolution Supporting The Renovation and Creation Of A 100 Bed Homeless 
Shelter At 2111 - 2115 Jennings Street 

Dear Director Dufty: 

Enclosed is a Resolution from the Southeast Community Facility Commission urging 
support for the Human Services Agency to renovate and create a 100 bed homeless 
shelter located at 2111 -2115 Jennings Street in the Bayview District. 

We appreciate your efforts as Director from the Mayor's Office of HOPE and we look 
forward to participating in a process that will enable homeless individuals to transition 
from sleeping in chairs to sleeping in beds. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/· ,,--
l 

Toye os , xe u Irector 
Southeast Community Facility Commission 

TM:cv 
3/6 

cc: Mayor Edwin M. Lee 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
Trent Rhorer and Joyce Crum - HSA 
file 

Toye Moses, 
Ererntive Director 

1800 OAKDALE AVE, SUITE B, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94U4 (415) 821-1534 (415) 821-0921 FAX (415) 821-1627 
. . . www.s\oa·stg/sefacility 



~-------- ----------------· ·-·- -----------------·--------- ---- -

Willie B. Kennedy 
President 

3nhbrie Brown 
.r-J!'.!Fe-President 

( fina Brown 
\.,_ Jmmissianer 
Karen Chung 

Commissioner 

SOUTHEAST CO:MMUNITY FACILITY COMMISSION 
CITY and COUNTY of SAN FRANCISCO 

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor 

. Brigette R. LeBianc 
Commissioner 

Al Norman 
Commissioner 

'--·' 

,.··· 
{ 

FILE NO. 001 RESOLUTION N0.001-2013 

Resolution urging support for the Human Services Agency to renovate and create a 
100 Bed Homeless Shelter_ located at 2111 - 2115 Jennings Street in the Bayview 
District. 

WHEREAS, The' unsheltered. homeless population of San Francisco's 101
h 

Supervisorial District rose from approximately 450 individuals in 2009 to over 1100 
individual~ in 2011; and, 

WHEREAS, The Mayor's Office of HOPE (Housing Op.portunity, Partnerships 
and Engagement) and the HSA (Human Services Agency) arranged community meetings 
to discuss these plans seeking community input; and, 

WHEREAS, The HSA hopes to create a 100 bed Homeless Shelter adjacent to 
the existing Homeless Resource .Center located at 2 I 11 Jennings Street in response to the 
need for shelter beds in the Bayview District; and, 

WHEREAS, The HSA has applied for and was granted an Emergency Housing 
and Assistance Capital Development (1 l-EHAPCD-7974) forgivable loan from the State 
Department of Housing and Community Development in the amount of $978,000 for the 
conversion of2115 Jennings Street into a 100 Bed Homeless shelter, that will replace and 
improve upon the current 50 chair sleeping locations, under the August 15, 2011 NOFA; 
and, 

WHEREAS, The 2111 - 2115 Jennings Street facilities will · provide both 
Resource Center Services and 100 Shelter Beds, at the two adjoining buildings in the 
aayview District; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That after the presentation of Bevan Dufty, Director, Mayor's 
Office of Hope, the Southeast Community Facility Commission at its regular scheduled 
meeting of February 27, 2013 unanimously passed a resolution, hereby expressing its 
support for the Human Services Agency in its efforts to convert 2115 Jennings Street into 
a 100 Bed Homeless Shelter. · 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Southeast Community Facility 
Commission hereby directs the staff to transmit this resolution to the Human Services 
Agency and copies to Mayor Edwin M. Lee, the San Francisco Board of Supervisors and 
Bevan Dufl:y, Director, Mayor's Office of Hope. 

Toye Moses, 
fa:ec111i1'e Director 

1800 OAKDALE AVE, SUITE B, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124 (415) 821-1534 (415} 821-0921 FAX (415) 821-1627 
. www.sfgov.org/sefacility 
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I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Southeast Community 
Facility Commission at it:S meeting of February 27, 2013. 
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30 October 2013 

MICRO TRACERS, INC . 
1370 Van Dyke Avenue, San Francisco, California 94124 U.S.A . 

Tel: (415) 822-1100 Fax: (415) 822-6615 
EMAIL: MICROTRACE@AOL.COM 
WEBSITE: www.microtracers.com 

San Francisco Board of Supervisors Budget and Finance Committee-(Forgivable)·Loan 
Agreement- California Department of Housing and Community Development- 2115 
Jennings Street- $978,000. 

Statement of David A. Eisenberg, President- Anresco,Inc. and Micro-Tracers,Inc. 1365, 
1370 and 1375 Van Dyke Avenue (near corner of Jennings). 

Dear Mr. Farrell, Mr. Mar and Mr. Avalos; 

Thank you for giving me the opportunity of talking today in the matter of accepting a 
forgivable loan for $978,000 from the State to build a homeless shelter at 2115 Jennings 
Street. 

I am a native San Franciscan and I live in the City. My two businesses- Anresco,Inc. 
(1943) analytical testing lab and M.cro-Tracers,Inc. (1961) manufacturer of specialty 
feed additives have been located on Van Dyke Avenue since 1980 and employ 40 people 
in good paying jobs. My businesses pay almost $100,000/year in City payroll equivalent 
and property taxes. The views I am expressing are supported by more than 3 0 other 
Bayview-Hunters Point business owners representing more than 1,000 employees total 
and this support is growing. 

I have worked for my businesses 3 9 years,. 

· While there are many reasons to object to the City accepting this grant, I will focus on 
only three. 

#1. City acceptance of the loan is probably illegal. The California Supreme Court case 
"Tara versus City of West Hollywood" held it was premature for that City to accept a 
grant:from the Federal Department of Housing and Urban Development before CEQA 
environmental review had been completed. The City of San Francisco has not even begun 
to consider the environmental impact of this project as evidenced in its Grant Application 
"TBD" (to be determined) was used to answer the question. 

#2. It would be fiscally irresponsible for the Budget and Finance Committee to accept 
this grant. If$978,000 is being spent on improvements, who owns these? If they are 
owned by the property owner, has this enhancement of their property value been 
considered in determining the monthly lease amount? Mother Browns' Kitchen at 2111 
Jennings may be paying over market rent. Will the City also be paying more than market 

909 



Page 2 Board of Supervisors Budget/Finance Committee Meeting . 30 October 2013 

rent at 2115 Jennings? Is $978,000 enough to build this project? Where are the 
contracting "bids"? This amount was conveniently just under the maximun1 $1 million 
grant available from the State and more likely $4 million will be required. No meaningful 
plans are provided and no architect has been retained. Has the Budget and Finance 
Committee studied these issues? 

#3. This location is zoned industrial PDR-2 which does not pern:iit any residences or 
shelters. 2 years ago, after 8 years of effort the City adopted its Eastern Neighborhood 
Zoning Plan. This process included numerous public hearings, debates and input of 
planning experts. Why should the Board of Supervisors now want in a few minutes over­
rule what was developed with so much effort and expertise. It is wrong to mix housing 
with industry. In 1986, an industrial explosion 6 blocks from the proposed site killed 8 
and destroyed a City block. If homeless had been present, they would likely have been 
killed. 

Would you want my chemical companies that use many dangerous and flammables 
located next to your home? Why locate a homeless shelter next to mine when numerous 
sites within one mile are zoned to safely permit a shelter. 

My companies and the other businesses I am representing here today have retained expert 
legal council and we will fight against this project administratively and then legally if we 
must. 

Please do not vote to accept this grant. 

Thank you for considering//(7 ~,· :wCs._ f< I 
David A. Eisenberg .72/( - j,/! 
President and CEO 
Anresco,Inc. and Micro-Tracers,Inc. 
DAE:dae 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

P rlS tjvcndlU1/L,,, . 

I am wTiting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certaiPJy served by shov,1ing an unbelievable 200% increase i..11. homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

acces~ to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAMEQ\\Lja ~s 
Signatur~ 
Date \ D ~ d S- \ l:) 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to \vatehouse the City,s homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Cmmcil of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an tmbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless c0tmt highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
· our lmderserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

Signature ~---~ _,. ,,--- I . 
Date {Q/;±6/2£2/3 

t I 
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The Ho!1orable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an tmbelievable 200% increase in 'homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 7 5% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the JVfLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood desenres better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their yorn1g lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
~· 

NAMEJA-rnts cp: 1 //42;;1 Jrc!etJ})oJ 

Signature/tf7J. \)& ~ y,) kz .4 vf'. 
. /' 

Date iO- d 5" ~ i3 r -
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

I Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with perforn1ing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless cotmt highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 7 5% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME sTe:v'e,r·~ NGUYCtv 

Signature C Nci<;~/ / u ( 
Date Octob.e.I\/ 2 fi 2o I~ 

/ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and toillist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME S)b Hz dtM-J 

Date { Q { ?--7 / 1 ?;, 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the .tvILK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an tmbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 7 5% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME CJ1r1f 4<kr !foo/cf/ 

Signature. ~ .... ~----

Date /o /2£/;1 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 7 5% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is sin1ply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME Cyn~,4 Chetn30.r 
Signature 

Date Jb l ;;2 8 Llo r?> 
----+-"~r\-~/~-~-------

918 



The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear 1·1r. Mayor: 

I am vvriting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME ,;J:d,f~ 'K.~~;+£ 

Signature Q.-1..~~ ~~ 
Date /o /.:i.x/13 

' I 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Cm·lton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am WTiting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents; we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

Signat 

Date 1 (~. 2S-' 2-D ( > 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am v.TI.ting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

Date \ 0 - d-8' ;' ';t-0 \:? 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. ivfayor: 

I am wTiting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

·Signature f~~ 
/0-"J_~ - 13 

MAZZEI HARDWARE 
5166 THIRD ST. 

SAN FAANCISCO 
CA.94124 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
I Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked .:ith performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by sbowing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data sho\vs that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Marrin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

I 
NAME .__)es c_.,. _s 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal .to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with perfom1ing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless coupt highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME ]Jo /J/1 /J;t1 (C?t{. 
---""-'-----,!,<------+' +---'-. --=------,,..-,. -

Signature {:;;:,~ ,~ ,~/---
Date~/_O --~2---"/ 6_· ------"Z_o_f-="'-)_ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with perfomiing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an tmbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 7 5% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is sin1ply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

·our tmderserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's :importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME~~~ ~ 
Signature~ 
Date _ __,,\_o-+-\

1 
~'R_rr'-1-/_t~) __ _ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am wTiting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council, of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, millority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public· spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
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Supervisor Malia Cohen 
City Hall, Room 244 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Supervisor Cohen, 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Coiincil of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding to run this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable. 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized.· Some of the 22 nearby facilities for the 
mentally ill, drug dependent, developmentally disabled and homeless have reported that 
they are only at 75-85% capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are extremely concerned thatthe City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and adjacent 
Bayview Park-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will 
certainly follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

=rure-_-_c_1i1_m; ....... \l='s __ """"'"'·~"""'"._,._ _--=_v=e-\ __ ~=sc=1)==== 
Date ___ ~-_ _._lO_,.Q..:.-1---1(1--l? ___ _ 
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Supervisor Malia Cohen 
City Hall. Room 244 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco. CA 94102 

Dear Supervisor Cohen, 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding to run this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Some of the 22 nearby facilities for the 
mentally ill, drug dependent, developmentally disabled and homeless have reported that 
they are only at 75-85% capacity. · 

As Bayview residents, we are extremely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and adjacent 
Bayview Park-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will 
certainly follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME RcG 
~-=-........................... _... .................................... ~~~~-
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Cm·lton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear l'vfr. Mayor: 

I am wTiting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

·for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 7 5% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underse!Ved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with perfom1ing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certain! y served by showing an m1believable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our tmderserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

Signature +·',,,L--~)L.;..' -==----=-L..__;;=--_.L-11---=---

Date /tJ J~~/1 3 
~---+-/ -7-+-----
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am \\Ti.ting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK. Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council ofHlirnan Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 reside_nts; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless COl.mt. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an tmbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their yo1mg lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME _-¥--A+--. vt ___ S e_( ~___:_\(_U\ __ _ 

Signature_<?~-,,._~-,.-~----·~-4'-··~~~-~~-
Date_--+/-i...:>_-_i,,-=h_·---'--( ,,,.""-S __ _ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the ivfLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The Umted Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME S~_~\'-Q_~ [Y\°'-\~cc __ ~ 
Signature '-Jl,~<}/v~7f1 G' kLJi;· 
Date / o-- d= s=- -r ==s 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless c0tmt highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of.the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is sin1ply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated · 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood_ 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME VlflNNJ/- C:/kd 
Signature a~ ~r.l 
Date /l) -- 24--~ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. TI1eir interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has .21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. ' 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME \eO G.?i-1 0 \Q.. v?+O.v\ 1-AfZ 

Signature . <fcU ~»J 
/ 

Date vc-:-r ?-B \5 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear :~vfr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 7 5% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME Dcf\.oTH'f J: LA. "PP 

Signamre tP,~j-YfAf 
Date ID/£&//3 

I I 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain-generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was. also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are .severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear r-.11r. Mayor: 

I am WTiting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 20oP/o increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME r Grern 
Signature~~ 
Date /0 /~fo{r ?J 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear !vfr. Mayor: 

I am ·writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding_ for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

IJ//~ )0/' U t rsti-· 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr C<U'lton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear :rv1r. Mayor: 

I am wTiting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless · 
population near the iv1LK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

· was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectful! y, 

NAME 

Signature~ 
Date~/_0_-_2-_5_-...L...-'/ 3~----
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am wnting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing ·the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

Signature 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear rvfr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to wareholise the City's homeless 
population near the lv1LK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and 1:1ide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I r_espectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bavview. 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Cm-lton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

· I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity, that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood.· 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME 11----e l' /Jq ;1 a1 , 4 Lt>;i a 
Signature /it.11~Jd 1~ ~rt:(.. 

Date //)- 5!. 0 - 2.o 1--3 
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Supervisor Malia Cohen 
City Hall, Room 244 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Supervisor Cohen, 

I am 'Writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding to run this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Some of the 22 nearby facilities for the 
mentally ill, drug dependent, developmentally disabled and homeless have reported that 
they are only at 75-85% capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are extremely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and adjacent 
Bayview Park-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will 
certainly follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME --'-'~'---f+-o._,__1,__~ +---{ l\:>-1---"-1 --"'~'-"F'~=-=--=-rn+-o >..A.>.S_,_ 

signature __ ~ ....... ud-v-~-.--__ j __ ~---
Date _ '~() / 2 Y /·A '5 

~-----.~~;.-------;~-~---~-~---~-

~ ... ' •.. i . . ~ .·. 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the mosfrecent homeless count .. TI1eir interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
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Supervisor Malia Cohen 
City Hall, Room 244 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

· Dear Supervisor Cohen, 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Coundl of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding to run this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Some of the 22 nearby facilities for the 
mentally ill, drug dependent, developmentally disabled and homeless have reported that 
they are only at 75-85% capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are extremely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and adjacent 
Bayview Park-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will 
certainly follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME _Frank Tizedes ________ _ 

Signature@= 

Date_l0/25/13 __________ _ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

•·,• .. ..,, 
i 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am wTiting with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the.City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major busirless and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME 

Date I 0 .~ 7,"0,,,_ l/O I ·~ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an tmbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

·Respectfully, 

NAME~/v'/-+-.~~· ~~-'_\~./:_&_L_4~N~o~~~-

Date ( 0- d-9--- t 3 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

, . ' , I 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME 3oGe... l or<-&rl ct/ Io 
~,/n_[J 

Signature b T 
Date / 0 -2 7- 20 / i 

949 



The Honorable Mayor EdLee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal. to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME H-4lftf t/D hAND 

Signature .-ltV\ ~ V ~ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
I Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the ivlLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

: ~ 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 
capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City~s importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME IJUf:;N NHIJtJ . 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. .Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population neat the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Colmcii of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an lmbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their ymmg lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

--0 ' -r:n /¥' 
NAME 7] ah e1-;f}//eo ClY1~ vet 
' . . J 

,,,o ;J fJ ,,../-a f J~ -- . , / 
Signature OU~kL lLLAf tv~l--t/)/ 

Date /[; - Ji ( -/ 3 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

l Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count .. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, ' ~ 

NAME Jb~ ~S'~ 
Signature~-~--~~~~~~~~~~~-

/o/ I · 
Date ___ l_~2-_~1f--/i-~0~13_.,,._ ______ _ 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighbo_rhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

l ' 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the inost recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 
for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 
playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 
follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME sU1,-,!jtt':t l t~;j' 
Signature G~ 
Date {o-2L-tS 
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The Honorable Mayor Ed Lee 

1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Mr. Mayor: 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 

population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 

the entity that stands to gain generous funding for this proposed homeless warehouse, 

was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 

certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 

services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Bayview already has 21 homeless beds 

for every 1000 residents; some of the shelters have reported that they are at only 75% 

capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are severely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 

our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 

our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 

access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and the adjacent 

playground-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will certainly 

follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 

Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME _M---"--ft-"-v(~z E~_·v_o_M~N~o __ 
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Supervisor Malia Cohen 
City Hall, Room 244 
1 Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Dear Supervisor Cohen, 

I am writing with extreme concern about the proposal to warehouse the City's homeless 
population near the MLK Pool in Bayview. 

In an astonishing conflict of interest, The United Council of Human Services (UCHS), 
the entity that stands to gain generous funding to tun this proposed homeless warehouse, 
was also tasked with performing the most recent homeless count. Their interest was 
certainly served by showing an unbelievable 200% increase in homeless! 

Not only is the Bayview homeless count highly questionable, data shows that our current 
services for homeless are not even fully utilized. Some of the 22 nearby facilities for the 
mentally ill, drug dependent, developmentally disabled and homeless have reported that 
they are only at 75-85% capacity. 

As Bayview residents, we are extremely concerned that the City is simply trying to divert 
our homeless population away from the major business and tourist areas and hide them in 
our underserved, minority neighborhood. 

Our neighborhood deserves better. Our children deserve better. They need unmitigated 
access to one of our few public spaces-the Martin Luther King Pool and adjacent 
Bayview Park-without the increased danger and risk to their young lives that will 
certainly follow the City's importation of the homeless to our neighborhood. 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to build a homeless warehouse in 
Bayview. 

Respectfully, 

NAME _Pet°Cl,1£ 
Signature , 

Date_l0/25/13 _________ _ 
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Community Reaction to Proposed Bayview Shelter 

October 30, 2013 

Good Morning Supervisors: 

My name is Robert Davis and I am a Bayview resident. I'm appearing today to 
express my opposition to a proposed new Bayview homeless shelter. I am 
outraged by the HSA and HOPE's effort to date and it reflects either willful deceit 
or utter lack of respect for Bayview residents.· 

1) 17 months passed between the application and the first public meeting. 

2) There was zero transparency until the public heard about this project 17 
months after the application. Even the Supervisor was kept in the dark. 

3) The description of the project has changed over time. 

4) PDR Zoning .is incompatible with habitation. 

5) The neighbors oppose this. The neighboring businesses oppose this. The 
Supervisor opposes this. 

Nevertheless, we are being treated as though it were a fait accompli. Simply put, 
this is not the San Francisco way. We're a City of community input and 
participation - not of Like It or Lump It. 

Could this have happened in your neighborhood? 

Timeline: More than 17 months passed between the loan application 
and the first public hearing. 

• Application deadline: September 30, 2011 
• Conditional offer to property owner: September 28, 2011 
• Initial terms of lease: Ten years beginning January 1, 2012 
• Award Announcement letter: Jan 11, 2012 
• Homeless count: January 24, 2013 
• First public meeting: February 27, 2013 
• Second public meeting: March 5, 2013 
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Transparency: 

We have asked repeatedly for a City map showing homeless shelters, 
methadone clinics, board and care homes, halfway houses, ex-offender housing, 
sex offender housing, mental health clinics - all of which we have in the Bayview. 
Some of all of these types of facilities are unlicensed and unregulated. To date, 
we received an incomplete map showing 12 shelters in SF. Even the 2013 
Homeless count "thanks" the following 21 shelters: Asian Women's Shelter, A 
Woman's Place, Bethel AME (Winter), Central City Hospitality House, Compass 
Family Center, Diamond Youth Shelter, Dolores Street, Hamilton Family 
Emergency Shelter, Hamilton Family Residences, Huckleberry House, Interfaith 
(Winter), La Casa de Las Madres , Lark Inn for Youth, MSC South, Next Door, 
Providence, Raphael House, Rosalie House, SF FIRST Stabilization Rooms, St. 
Joseph's Family Shelter, The Sanctuary. 

Project Description Irregularities: 

Numbers: 

This project has alternately been called a "new shelter" and an "expansion of an 
existing shelter." The number of people sleeping illegally at Mother Brown's has 
been described as either 50 or 80 or 0, depending on the audience. In addition, 
the soup kitchen manager admits that 25 people sleep on mats between the 
chairs when it is raining. 

Permitted Use: 

The building is rated "B" for business. No habitation allowed - sleeping, staying, 
or otherwise. SFFD inspection June 21, 2013 

Maximum occupancy is 49 persons. 

"No Sleeping." DBI Approved Application for Building Permit Additions, 
Alterations, or Repairs #09920572. March 15, 2000 

Nighttime activity: 

"Sleeping in chairs" Designated Local Board Priorities attachment 28-A Sept 27, 
2011 

"Staying in chairs" HOPE Community announcement Feb 27, 2013 

"Sleeping in chairs" Bevan Dufty email march 26, 2013 
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Building Age: 

The building was built in 1916. Attachment 15: Current Condition Statement 
Sept 27, 2011 

New Construction Date: 1962 SF DBI Property Report Z-49890 

Clients Served: 

Application asks: "Does/will the emergency shelter/facility reserve space for 
clients? If 'Yes,' your project is ineligible; if 'No,' continue. Answer? "NO" 

"Anyone seeking a bed in an emergency shelter must be entered into the 
reservation system, known as CHANGES." Attachment 3: Proposed Shelter 
Policies and Conditions of Stay. Sept 27, 2011 

Environmental Requirements: 

As noted in the letter from the SF Dept of Planning (Attachment 8), the proposed 
construction will still need to be inspected for CEQA compliance. SF-HAS will 
provide these surveys within 90 days of this application. Attachment 14: Sept 27, 
2011 ' 

" Currently, the Agency has no documents responsive to this request." Gary 
Cantara HSA Investigations Oct 11, 2013 

DANGER: 

Within the requirements of local, state, and federal health and safety regulations, 
and within the stipulation of this code, which may impose additional use size 
maximums and minimum distance requirements on certain activities, raw 
materials used for production, manufacturing, repair, storage, research, and 
distribution may be stored on site and may include chemical, biological, and 
other hazardous, explosive, or flammable materials. SEC, 210.11 PDR-District 

In 1986 a fireworks factory lifted a warehouse, burned a city block, and 
completely destroyed the Bayview Industrial Park at 1070 Revere Ave. (4 blocks 
away from Mother Brown's). Seven or eight people were killed - reports vary -
more than 20 were injured, and the blast destroyed 125 shops and artists's 
studios. 

960 



Conclusion: 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to accept funds to build a homeless 
warehouse in Bayview. 
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. F_ri .. ~ .. Q.9.IY ..... ~.i_q_~.9..r?. ························-·························· 
Calls for Service 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 

--... ·-· ---· -- ......... -- .... ----. -..... -·. ············--·····-··•· --- ········-····-·······-· ··--- -·-··-···-······· 

Corner of Keith / Thomas 528 366 324 
1499 Thomas 32 46 73 
i4oci".bfack.fha·m·a·s· ······ . ····--· .............. ······-····---··········· ·--·····················--·-······· --·-- ·---·--·-······-·· 

176 168 262 
1500 block Thomas 136 94 80 
·1 s·aa··broc·k·-K·e·ith··-·--·~·-- -····· ····-·- ... . ..................... . ............................................... . 

10 15 20 
1900 block Thomas 15 

Total 897 

Total Calls for Service 
--···----···--·-···-·········--········--·······-·········-·-··· 
Plot 3608 & 361 2742 2445 2398 

Percentage 33% 29% 32% 

---·····················--············-··-······--·-·············-------··························-·····-········--·················--····--···--········································----···-····;······ 

Mother Brown's 
Calls for Service 2010-2011 . 2011-2012 ' 2012-2013 

. . 

Corner of Jennings x Van Dyke 52 631 55 
2iif"J"e·ii·r;·1r;·~i5·-~-·-···················-·························--···········----··-··-53·--·---------------------···-·-1f:--·--··-·-··-·-··--·-··------ii 

1300 block Van Dyke 31 34 i 46 · i4aci"·b-fack.va·ii·--oy.i<e- ·--- ------· -----·- ·--·----··-···---·-·- ··-··-·····-···-····-·-···· 50 ··---··· -· -----· ·-··-··- --- ·5·3·· ·--------··- ···-· -----.- ·-··ai 
2100 block Jennings 8 7 8 
"26 0 0 block- J en-n i n~]°s·--·- -·-··-------·-------------- -------·--·----------------i-------·--·--··--·------i--------------------------4· 

Total 205 244 

Tota I caf Is f orSe i-vic_e _____________________________________ ------------------------------------··--···----------------
.. -· -

~~ 3 6 0 B & -~ 61 ---------------------------------·--··-------~ 7 4_~ _______ _?._'.44~:----------------·-~-~J.~ 

~~~~~-~-~9.9.~-----·-··----····- --·---·--·---·-·--·--··------------·-·-·--·----··-·-·-·--·-·········?~(?. ____________________ )_Q~~~----· ·--·---··----··1_!_~~-

12 months thru 10-23-2013 
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Community Reaction to Proposed Bayview Shelter 

October 30, 2013 

Good Morning Supervisors: 

My name is Robert Davis and I am a Bayview resident. I'm appearing today to 
express my opposition to a proposed new Bayview homeless shelter. I am 
outraged by the HSA and HOPE's effort to date and it reflects either willful deceit 
or utter lack of respect for Bayview residents. 

1) 17 months passed between the application and the first public meeting. 

2) There was zero transparency until the public heard about this project 17 
months after the application. Even the Supervisor was kept in the dark. 

3) The description of the project has changed over time. 

4) PDR Zoning is incompatible with habitation. 

5) The neighbors oppose this. The neighboring businesses oppose this. The 
Supervisor opposes this. 

Nevertheless, we are being treated as though it were a fait accompli. Simply put, 
this is not the San Francisco way. We're a City of community input and 
participation - not of Like It or Lump It. 

Could this have happened in your neighborhood? 

Timeline: More than 17 months passed between the loan application 
and the first public hearing. 

· • Application deadline: September 30, 2011 
• Conditional offer to property owner: September 28, 2011 
• Initial terms of lease: Ten years beginning January 1, 2012 
• Award Announcement letter: Jan 11, 2012 
• Homeless count: January 24, 2013 
• First public meeting: February 27, 2013 
• Second public meeting: March 5, 2013 
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Transparency: 

We have asked repeatedly for a City map showing homeless shelters, 
methadone clinics, board and care homes, halfway houses, ex-offender housing, 
sex offender housing, mental health clinics - all of which we have in the Bayview. 
Some of all of these types of facilities are unlicensed and unregulated. To date, 
we received an incomplete map showing 12 shelters in SF. Even the 2013 
Homeless count "thanks" the following 21 shelters: Asian Women's Shelter, A 
Woman's Place, Bethel AME (Winter), Central City Hospitality House, Compass 
Family Center, Diamond Youth Shelter, Dolores Street, Hamilton Family 
Emergency Shelter, Hamilton Family Residences, Huckleberry House, Interfaith 
(Winter), La Casa de Las Madres, Lark Inn for Youth, MSC South, Next Door, 
Providence, Raphael House, Rosalie House, SF FIRST Stabilization Rooms, St. 
Joseph's Family Shelter, The Sanctuary. 

Project Description Irregularities: 

Numbers: 

This project has alternately been called a "new shelter" and an "expansion of an 
existing shelter." The number of people sleeping illegally at Mother Brown's has 
been described as either 50 or 80 or 0, depending on the audience. In addition, 
the soup kitchen manager admits that 25 people sleep on mats between the 
chairs when it is raining. 

Permitted Use: 

The building is rated "B'' for business. No habitation allowed - sleeping, staying, 
or otherwise. SFFD inspection June 21, 2013 

Maximum occupancy is 49 persons. 

"No Sleeping." DBI Approved Application for Building Permit Additions, 
Alterations, or Repairs #09920572. March 15, 2000 

Nighttime activity: 

"Sleeping in chairs" Designated Local Board Priorities attachment 28-A Sept 27, 
2011 

"Staying in chairs" HOPE Community announcement Feb 27, 2013 

"Sleeping in chairs" Bevan Dufty email march 26, 2013 
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Building Age: 

The building was built in 1916. Attachment 15: Current Condition Statement 
Sept 27, 2011 

New Construction Date: 1962 SF DBI Property Report Z-49890 

Clients Served: 

Application asks: "Does/will the emergency shelter/facility reserve space for 
clients? If 'Yes,' your project is ineligible; if 'No,' continue. Answer? "NO" 

"Anyone seeking a bed in an emergency shelter must be entered into the 
reservation system, known as CHANGES." Attachment 3: Proposed Shelter 
Policies and Conditions of Stay. Sept 27, 2011 

Environmental Requirements: 

As noted in the letter from the SF Dept of Planning (Attachment 8), the proposed 
construction will still need to be inspected for CEQA compliance. SF-HAS will 
provide these surveys within 90 days of this application. Attachment 14: Sept 27, 
2011 

"Currently, the Agency has no documents responsive to this request." Gary 
Cantara HSA Investigations Oct 11, 2013 

DANGER: 

Within the requirements of local, state, and federal health and safety regulations, 
and within the stipulation of this code, which may impose additional use size 
maximums and minimum distance requirements on certain activities, raw 
materials used for production, manufacturing, repair, storage, research, and 
distribution may be stored on site and may include chemical, biological, and 
other hazardous, explosive, or flammable materials. SEC, 210.11 PDR-District 

In 1986 a fir~works factory lifted a warehouse, burned a city block, and 
completely destroyed the Bayview Industrial Park at 1070 Revere Ave. (4 blocks 
away from Mother Brown's). Seven or eight people were killed - reports vary -
more than 20 were injured, and the blast destroyed 125 shops and artists's 
studios. 
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Conclusion: 

I respectfully ask that you stop the City's plan to accept funds to build a homeless 
warehouse in Bayview. 
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... .. . ...... ..... .... .... ~r_i __ ~ __ Q_9JY ... h.~ . .9..Y.9E? ....... .............................................. . 
Calls for Service 

Corner of Keith / Thomas 
1499 Thomas 
i4ocfb"iac·i<··ffra·;n·a~·-······ 

1500 block Thomas 
.. ················-······················--·--············ -· -···-·· ..... 

1800 block Keith 
1900 block Thomas 

Total 
··········-···-···············--····· ·····-····················· 

Total Calls for Service 

2010-2011 

................ 

528 
32 

176 
136 

........ ·-··- ··---

10 
15 

897 

2011-2012 2012-2013 

366 324 
46 73 

··············-·····-····-·····-······ 
168 262 

94 80 
-·······-··--·-······-· ·················· 
15 20 
13 

702 

.Pfot."360"8 .. ii.:foi·······--· ····-···················-··-·············-·········· ··········)_74i··········--··········-··24·45···-·-··---······-···-···2j9·a· 

Percentage 33% 29% 32% 

··············---········--·-······· ---···············- ............... ; ...........................................................................................•...................... v-···-

Mother Brown's 
Calls for Service 2010-2011 . 2011-2012 ' 2012-2013 

.C:.'?!..r1.~t..<;J.f..?..~.n..n..~~9.~.->< .. Y<3.r:i .P..Y.~.~---·-··-···········-······-······-···-······-??. ............................... 15.?..~---····-··············-·······S..S.. 
2111 Jennings 53 71' 72 
1300 block Van Dyke 31 34 ! 46 
i40"0".b"i"ac·i<-\iaii·--ovke···········-····-····-··························-···············-··5a···--·-···············-····--.. 6·a··----··--······-·············ai 
2100 block Jennings 8 7 8 ·2 0 0 0 block- J e n-n i r19·5·----·----·----------------······-------------------------·--c-·---·------------------i------------·-----------------

1-- ·---------- ·------------------

Total 205 244 

Tota I calls fa rSe rvic-e------·---------------------------------------------------------·------·---------·-------------·---
-- . - -

Plot 3606 & 361 2742 2445 • 2398 ------------------------------------------------------·----------------------------------------

-~~_r~~!l-~99~-----·-·------··- --·-·--·-·····-------·-------------···------···········---·-···---_?~l~----·---·--·----------}_Q_~~-~---·· ··-··--- ----~-~-~~-

12 months thru 10-23-2013 
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